Records of JFort St. George

FQRT ST. DAVID CONSULTATIONS
1736

Volume 9

e ‘ MADRAS _
e LR ni TUE SUPERINTENDENT, GOVERKMENT

b

1933



R™eeords of JFort St George

Il

FORT ST. DAVID CONSULTATIONS
1736

Volume 9

MADRBRAS
FRIRTED BY THE SUPERINTENDENT, GOVERNMENT PRESS

m———

1938



PREFATORY NOTE

—
N

 Thisis the ninth volume of the series known as “ Fort St. David Consulta--
~tions " among the records of this office. It contains the proceedings of the
. Deputy Governor and Council of Fort St. David of the year 1736.

.

. The manuseript volume has been mended and is in a falc state of
“preservation, ‘ : -

EGMORE, P. MACQUEEN,
28tk April 1933.. Curator, Madras Record Office.



RECORDS OF FORT ST. GEORGE

FORT ST. DAVID CONSULTATIONS
1736

(VOLUME No. 9.)

The Consultation and Diary Book of the Worshipfull James Hubbard Esqr:
Deputy Governour &e*: Council, being their Transactions in the Affairs of
the Honble United Company of Merchants of England irading to the East
Indies, begun this third Day of January 1735-8.

Mypheer Philip Dormieux &c#. Arriv’d from Porto Novo. 3o,

Andiapa Moodelare made a visit to the Deputy Govr. Gave him a Present & 6
fir'd 9 Guns,

Mynheer Phuffer and his son Arriv’d from Porto Novo. 7
Mynheer Philip Dormieux &c*. return’d to Porto Novo. 8
AT A CONSULTATION TursAY
Present THE 10,
Tee WorsailproLL JaMeEs HusBarD Esq®. DEpPUTY (3OVERNOUR.
Mzss®*s. Epwarp CRroOEE. TaoMas EYRre.
Epwarp Harnis. RoperT ALLEN.
The Season being now at hand for the Dispatch of the ships for Burope, a Sesond et of
foul Draught of the usual yearly Letter, to give account of the Affairs of this settle- Books, snd

3 ! ] other Aocots,
ment for the year past is now presented and read, and approv’d, as is also a second other Aonoit.

set of the General Books, to the Month of May, And the other Papers and Accounts ment
for the year past, that has been usual to send for the Hofible Companys Inspection, Fresepted.
which being also Perus’d, orRpERED that they be Inclos’d with the said Letter, and order'dto be

digpateh’d to the President and Council this Evening. SHapatoh'd to
Thomas Eyre Paymaster reads his Account for Last Month Vizt, Faymaciors
Charges Garrison ... .. ., .. ... .. P 1130 26 44
Charges Hospital ... ... ... .. . .. 29 2/ —
Peons & Servants Wages ... ... .. .. . 223 28 —
Charges General ... ... .. .. o . 74 28 18
Charges Extraordinary ... ... .. . .. 59 6 14
Fortifications & Repairs ... ... ... .. .. 7 12 16
Charges Cattle vee e e e e e B0 e
Charges Diet 208 —

Page. 1783 10 12

Ballance due from him, seven hundred thirty Eight Pags. Eleven fanams, and
twenty six Cash P 738. 11. 26. Carry’d to next Month’s Account.



2 Records of Fort St. George

— JANUARY 173536 e

Extracrdi- The Extraordinary Expence in this Account proceeds from the following
pary Expence \ .
reporded Particulars.
[re} Batty to Peons going to meet money from Madrass . — 8 B3

Do, bringing money from Madrass e e R14 e

Austapa Chittys Pay S % 2 9 —

B'
(iven to Palankeen boys &c. at Christmas Salemps. 18,
f. ca.

P. 13, Moochees f. 12, Lascars I. 3. 4. 40 Dancing Girls
P. 2, Packers P. 1, Tavendaparam Faheer P. 6, Duty
fellows fn G, Tochees, fas. 9, 2 Juncaneers of Avasevak
& Bomeapollam 2 ps. Bettelas f 30, two Turbants fas.

26, 6 yds, Serge P. 1. 9. 40. e e 81T e
Paid the Stewards Note for feasting the Military and Gun-
room Crew s e ‘e v e e 22 - 34

Pagodas 83 3 7

Sen Onstom- Edward Harris Sea Customer of Cudalore reads his Account for Last Month,
rad  ballance due one hundd. fifty one Pagodas, twenty four fanams, and two Cash
mm“p"m Page. 151. 24. 2 of which he now pays in one Hundred 100 Pagodas.

thereon. ’

Lund Edward Harris Land Customer of Cudalore reads his Last Months Account and
Awot resd  Pays in the Balls, forty Pagodas fourteen faname, and fifty four Cash Page.
mun;pﬂid 40. 14. 54.

therson.

Covenepn. Robert Allen Sea and Land Customer of Tevenepatam reads his Last Months

Aoeot rad - Agcount and pays in the Ballance, being one hundred thirty seven Pagodas two
woney it £30% and four Cash Pags. 137. 2. 4.
thereyn.

ox Monthe There being six Months Rent due on the Arrack farm, Those Renters are

the Arrmok  Call’d in and the ballance heing Demanded of them, they Complain again that their

form ea  Losses on that Cowle disables them from Paying it, and pray that their Late Peti-
z:; &: tion in that behalf may he Consider’d in their favour, They are answered that they

Comphains of MUst Dot expect any abatement of the terms of their Cowle, but that However
teLosabe We should write to remind the Hoiible President and Council of what they may

bas wistein’d slease to say in answer to their said Petition,
Desires to .
have it
rafert’d to
Madrass
Puymastar Orper’p that five hundred 500 Pagodas be Advanc’d the Paymaster for Dis-
Advaned.  byrgements.
Quuenl A General Letter from M. Torriano read of the 24. Inst. Inclosing Bill of
wreerst  Lading for ten Candys of Bale Rope sent on two Country Boats,
Jamis HUBBARD.
Epw: Crokg.
THo : EYRE.
Epwr, Hanrnis.
Ros?. ALLEN,
10ms Mynheer Phieffer and his son return’d to Porto Novo.
13 Mr. Mangel Arriv’d from Madrass.
Captain Hutton went to Porto Novo.
23 Ship Nassau Arriv’d from Madrass.

—_——



Fort S5t* David Consultations, 1730 3

w——— JANUARY 173336 ——

TukspaY
A1 A CoNSULTATION RHE 24TH,
Present
Tre WorsniPFruLL JaAMES HueBaRD Esq®. Depury GOVERNOUR.
Mess2s, Epwarp CROKE, TroMas EvYRE.
Epwakp Harris, RoseErT ALLEN,

A General Letter from the Hoiible President and Council of the 17th, Instant Fenerl

read, advising the Receipt of our General Books, and the Letter and other Annual Sweedish
Papers of this seftlement, Ordering the Bales of Sweedish Broad Cloth to be sent gmerdia”
up, also what Lying on Hand here of Andiapahs torn and turn’d out Cloth, That Madrs
the Rent unpaid on the Arrack Cowle must not be excus'd but recover’d as soon that the

as Possible, And Inclosing Invoice for the Bale Rope. Rent unpaid

Arrack Cowly
cannot be
sxoun’d.

Andiaps of Porto Novo requesting a supply of five thousand 5000 Pagodas
on the Honble Companys Account, ORDER’D that it be paid him.

JamEs HUBBARD.

Epw : Croke.
Trao: Eyre.
Epwr. Hagrris.
RoB™. ALLEN.
Mr. Floyer & Capt. Hollond return’d from Madrass. : 25
A French Ship Pass’d from Pondicherry for Porto Novo. :3
Brigantine Judith Capt®. Hutton Arriv’d from Porto Novo.
Brigantine Mary [lacune] from Madrass.
Mr. Mansel return’d to Fort St. George. 29
AT A CONSULTATION Turspay
THE 3187
Present
Tag WorsHIPFULL JauMes Hussarp Esqt. Derury GOVERNOUR.
Mess®s, EpwarD CROEKE. TroMAs Evre.
Epwarp Harris. " RoBERT AvLLEN.

Captain Hutchinson Arriving on the Nassau with a General Letter from the Jeneml
Hofible President and Council of the 20th. Inst. is now read, advising that they had ~
Laden on that Ship Eleven hundred fifty Eight Bales besides Redwood, and Salt
Petre, and together as by the Inclos’d Calculate of her Tonnage 345 Tons and that
the Remaining 135 Tons must he filled up here, that they had further put on board
some Pepper, and Salt Petre which is not reckoned a Part of her Charterparty Ton-
nage, which if when it may be all aboard, the Captain should request any more M. Turine
Bales at half freight, they are to be given, as far as he may have Room in the Hold, §iert
That they have sent two setts of scales, & Weights on the Nassau, and ordering Mr, servo as
Turine to be sent up to serve as surgeons Mate in the Hospital there. e b thare.

Edward Croke Warehousekeeper reads his Account for Last Month, Ballance Warene.
due from him is seven hundred thirty five Pagodas, twenty seven fanams, & seventy “™ ™

Cash Pags. 735. 27, 70, is Carry’d forward.
1736—1-a



4 Records of Fort St. Gedrge

e JANUARY 173536 ——m

Storekeepers Thomas Eyre Storekeeper reads his Account for Last Month, Ballance due to
dwot.red.  him, Seven Pagodas nineteen fanams, & twenty nine Cash P. 7. 19. 29.
Puymaster OrDERED that the Paymaster be Advane’d fourteen hundred 1400 Pagodas for
™% Charges Garrison And |
Storekesper The Storekeeper fifty 50 Pagodas for Disbursements.
JAMES HuBBaRrp.
Epw : Crogg.
Tro : EYRE.
Epw?, HaARrrIs,
Ror™, ALLEN.
FEBRUARY AT A CONSULTATION
TaURsDAY
TEE 20, Present
Tae WorsnipruLL JaMes Hupsarp Esq® Depury (GOVERNOUR.
Mrss®s, Epwarp CRroOgE. Taomas Exne.
Epwasp Harris, RoBERT ALLEN.
[ Fenk] Latier Captain Hutchinson acquainting that he hopes to have his ship full, and be

of Dirotars in a readiness to sail by the 4th, Instant, ORDERED that a General Letter be pre-
T pared to give a full Account of Circumstances relating to the Dispatch of this ship,
to the Hoiible Court of Directors and what other Occurrence may have happend

worth their Notice since our Late General Account to the 21st. Janry.

Aooo. 1o be And that the other usual Papers for the Dispatch be all ready to be made up
89S and deliver’d the 4%, Inst.
g:-(fz‘r;a " Orper’p also that M*. Eyre and the Gunner do go on board the Nassau to

tomuster  MOUSter her Compliment of Men and see what Guns and Ammunition Stores she has
ship Nasmu's .

Conpling.of Aboard and make report how they find them.

men &

axmine her

Warlike

wtores,

A Captain Hutchinsons List of Private Trade being Demanded he delivers it in

linkof Private sign’d by himself to be forwarded to England.
doliverd in,

Jamgs HuBBARD.
Epw : Crogz.
THO : EYRE.
Epwr, Harnis,
RopT, ALLEN.

20, Sloop Rama saild for Porte Novo.



Fort St.eDavid Consultations, 1730 )

w—ew FEBRUARY 173536 wumue

At A CoNSULTATION SATURDAY
THE 4TH,
Present
Tae WorsHIPFULL JaMES Hussarp Esq®, Deprury GOVERNOUE.
MEess®8, Epwarp CrokE, RoOBERT ALLEN,
Epwarp Harris. Taomas EyrE.
A General Letter read, from the Honble the President and Couneil of the 30th, General

Ulte. to accompany their Packet for the Hofible Court of Directors, by the Nassau Tncloss

And Inclose the Captains Dispatches with a Letter for the Govr. &e. Council of St. fepta.
Hellena to be Deliverd him when the ship is fully Laden. Dispatohes
& a Letter to
the Govr,
& Co, of 8¥,
Hellena.

Mr, Eyre Delivers in his muster roll of ship Nassaus Compliment of men, sign’d i

by him to be sent in the Packet And Nassan's

man Deld, in

A Report survey of the guns and Ammuntion stores on board ber, Sign’d by pxeris
himself and the Gunner, to be Inclosd also for Europe And Ammuution

ghores,

The Captain Reporting that he has on board Eighteen hundred and sixty 186h B ohinson

; ' . . . b . acq®, the
Bales, and that hig ship Cannot take in more, he is ready for his Dispatches Bourd that
his ship is
. fall & oan
tuka nomore
goods in.

ORDER’D that they be dated, and Deliver’d him this Day, with the Packet from S;‘;”;‘. that
Fort S George, taking the Proper receipts to go therewith, And accordingly =~ patohesbe

deld. him
this day.
. A Draught of the General Letter design’d to the Hoiible Court of Directors, by o the
this ship is read and Approv’d, and ordered to be Copy’d fair forthwith, pourt of
Approv'd,
That Copys of this, with her Charterparty The Calculate of her Tonnage, and f,‘]’}i’fh‘,”ﬂ,,
other Papers of this ships Dispatch be Inclos’d in a Letter to morrow to the Presi- other Papers
dent and Council to go home on the next dispach’d ships from Madrass, s
o Charter.
Poeised o
Madrose
James HUBBARD.
Epw : Crokk.
Teo: Eyae.
Epw®, Hargis.

Ros?. ALLEN,

To 8¢ WorsaiPFuLL JaMEs HUBBARD Esqe,

Depury GovenrNoUR &c4. Couxcis or Fort S, Davip,
WonrsHIPFULL Sik & Sigs, :

Agreeable to order of Consultation of the 24. Instant, We have been on board
the Nassau Captain William Hutchinson Commander, and muster’d their Men, which
are as by the roll of them herewith deliver'd We have also survey’d her guns
And Ammunition Stores Which We find to be Vizt. '

.



6,

18

Moxpay
THE 168,

[ic]

Cash Acoot
read

&
Deliver'd
over to
Mr, Croke,

Petition Deld,
in

Badashavarow

&o, Meroh®,
oomplaineg, of
their losees
an the
Investmant

Another from

E‘ Windmil
nter
desiring to
be veliov'd
from that
Hent.

MF, Baker &
the avarsesr
order'd to
Norvey &
Laliver in
their Reports,

6 Records of Fort 5t. Gebrge

—— FEBRUARY 173536

26 Guns Mounted, 4 ready to Mount, 22 Barrels of Cannon Powder, 3 of
Pistol . for small Arms, and twenty Rounds of great shot for the Guns, small
Arms vizb.
18 Pair of Pistolls.
24 Blunderbusses & Musqueetoons.
5 Dozen Cutlashes.
24 Bayonets.

We are
WorsHIPFULL SIR & Sirs,
Your most Obedient Servts,
Fort S*. Davip, Taomas Evre.
FPERRY. 478, 1735/6. PriLuip BABER.

Ship Nassau Capt®, Hutchinson saild for Europe.

A French Mocha Ship from Pondicherry Anchor’d here, and after a short
stay sail’d for Porto Novo.

Sloop Phillis sail’d for Madrass.
The Deputy Govr. and his Lady & Mons®. DeVeil sat out for Madrass Mess™..
Eyre & Baker Accompany’d them as far as Conimere.

AT Ao CONSULTATION

Present
Tag WorsaipruLL JaMES Hussarp Esq®. DEPuTY GOVERNOUR.
Mess®s, Epwarp CROKE. TrOMAS EVYRE.
Epwarp Harris. ROBERT ALLEN.

The Deputy Governour reads the Cash Account for Last Month Ballance remain-
ing fourteen thousand Eight hundred sixty three Pagodas, two fanams and fourteen
cash Pagodas 14863. 2. 14. And the Account for the Present Month to this Day
Ballance remaining thirteen thousd. Bight hundd. sixty three Pags. two fans. & 14
Cash which is deliver’d over to Mr. Croke the Deputy Governour designing to Set
out for Madrass this Day.

He Likewise Presents to the Board two Petitions one from Sadashavarow &cs.
Merchants, complaining of their Losses on the Investment, The other from the
Renter of the Windmill desiring to be relieved from that Rent; setting forth that it
15 of no service to him, and that thereupon the Deputy Governour had ordered a
survey to be made of it, which is now deliver’d in by Mr. Baker and the overseer,
The Petitions & Surveys are orderd to be sent to Madrass, for the President and
Councils Tnspection, and Copys entered after this Consultation

JaMEs HUBBARD.
Epw : CRroxg.
Tao: Evre.
Epwe, Harrrs,
Rop*, ALLEN.



Fort 5t* David Consultations, 1736 7

—— FEBRUARY 173636 —
"To ToE WorsHIPFULL JaMes Husarp Esq,
Depury Gove, or Forr 57, Davip.

Tae HuMBLE PETITION OF THE COMPANY’S MERCHANTS, SADASHAVAKOW,
WorLagara Crrrry, Nakraiy Currry, Irssara Currery, VENCAPA
Currry, & Daveroy CHrrry,

SHEWETH,

That Whereas when your Petitioners undertook to contract with the Hoiible
‘Uompany they then we[re] in Hopes to compleat their Contracts, more chearfully
than the former Season, And for all the cave and Industry web. they had taken to
their own Benefit and the Companys Interest, which your Worship is very well
Assured of it, Yet they have sustain’d a Considerable loss thereby which is herewtb,
Ppresented for your Worships Perusall Vizt.

Cor.
Long Cloth Balem 670, @ P. 414 % Cor, w*, Juncan & vxbh®,
De. Worriapoliam 164 @ 41 9/18 De.

Veila Chellam Che-
nama Nike Pol-
lam ... ... 216 41 D.

The Bales which the Company have taken in of the several Numbers your
Worship is very well inform’d of it, And there has been several Peices of the Salem
Long Cloth put to ordinary, and some turn’d out and torn, so that your Petitioners
have been great Sufferers thereby.

As for the Conjee Rice We have paid 4 Pagoda § Corge more than the Com-
pany Pays.

We have paid the Washers and Beaters Considerable more than the Company
Allow, besides there has been several quantities of Cloth taken by them to the
value of Sixty Pagodas.

On the Blue Cloth We have paid the Dyers three Pagodas § Corge more than
the Company allow, so that We have been Likewise great sufferers thereby.

Your Petitioners have also spent a Vast deal of money upon Servants for the
Companys Service. :

Tt 1s most Evident that your Petitioners have been great Sufferers in their Late
Contract Pags. 2420. All which they entirely leave to your Consideration, desiring
no other Decission thereof, than what shall appear most equitable & just, who as
in Duty Bound.

Will ever Prav.
Forr St. Davip,

167, Feary. 1735/6.

"To e WorsHipruLL James Husparp Esg®.
Depvry GoverNour or Forr St, Davip,

Tag HuMBLE PETITION OF SADASHAVAROW,

SHEWETH,

That Whereas your Petitioner held the Bound Rent of the Honble Company for
‘three years, including also the Windmill Rent at Pags. 160 ¥ Annum, upon terms
that your Petitioner should be supply’d with as much Water, as will be sufficient to
Water all the Paddy feilds, since that vour Petitioner had no manner of use with
that by reason yt. the Water does not flow to their Paddy feilds, and all their corn
is wither'd for want of Water, and your Petition. has not the Benefit of Pag®, 10§
Anii by it, he was oblig’d to Borrow Pag®. 160 Last year for to Pay the Company,



First.

Secondly.

Thirdly,

Fousthly,

Fifthly.

Bixthly

8 Records of Fort St. GRorge

—— FEBRUARY 1135-36 ——

and the Comp?. have also been at the Charge of a great deal of money, for keeping'
it in Repair, more than that farm will come to and your Petitioner is not able to
Pay that Rent for the Remaining two years, because of the Loss sustain’d thereby,
besides this there has been Several Ballances remaining upon the Bound Inhabitants,
And your Petitioner could not collect it because of the famine.

In this unlucky Circumstance of Credit your Petitioner refers it to your Wor-
ships most serious Considerat®. so far as to Quit him that farm, because Your Peti-
tioner has been a great Sufferer thereby, Who as in Duty Bound.

Shall ever Pray.

According to the Deputy Governours order I have examin’d the.Windmi'll, and,
to the best of my Judgement, find what the Manager of that Machine requires to-
put it into the order it Ought to be, is necessary, but I believe will exceed the
Charges he hath Calculated it at, besides mens Labour of drawing Water is
so cheap here, and their way so expeditious, that a Mill never so well made, will
not perferm [sic] the Work so cheap, for I have seen Six Men with three Baskets,
fiing out the Water faster, than the Mill could supply a Receiver, made for a Tryal

of its Performance.
PHiLLip BARER.,

There requires a Bank to be rais’d round the Mill about six foot high, that the-
Sails may be handled without a Ladder,

The four Vains are made too flat and thereby receiving the Wind too full, doth
not discharge it Quick enough out again, which prevents them moving swiftly round,
Whereas if the Vains were slooped a Little more, the Wind would play quicker out
& in, and drive them faster round.

The Main Axle tree will be too short, by reason two Weels [ sic] and the Water

Roll &ec. must be mov’d Lower down, for the Water is Convey’d ten foot above the:
ground, which is not only needless, but Loads the Water Roll, with more Weight
than is Convenient, and makes it move more slowly round, But Note the old axle
tsn;ee will serve for a Beam of which there are only five, whereas there ought to be
ix.

The Least of the Weels [sic] require a new Axletree, the Old one being much
shorter than the Diameter of the said Weel, [sic] which makes it jump out of its.
place, and always unsteady.

The Main Axletree Neck on which the Vains are fastned, is made so thin that
a great Blast of Wind would endanger its Breaking, But if the stool which supports.
it, was shifted nearer the Vains, the Neck would be thereby shorter and so much
the more stronger. '

The Cistern or Receiver of the Water, standing within the Water Roll, could
not be made bigger than the Circumference of the said Water Roll would admit of,
whereby being too small, it always Looses much Water, for when the Mill goes fast
round, the Buckets are swiftly conveyed over the Cistern, before they can Discharge
the Water into it, or if the Mill goes slow, they begin to Empty themselves, before
they arrive at the Receiver, But if the said Cistern be remov’d under the Water
Roll, it may be made big enough, to receive all the spray of the Water without
Spilling, to do which there must be made a new Axletree to the Water Roll.

By these Alterations ’tis believed the Mill may be kept in due order, and always

Discharge double the Quantity of Water it did at first, The Expence of which is
Computed to cost about two hundred Pagodas, Little more or Less. '

Henry FRILDING
Windmill Masier. _



Fort 8. David Consultations, 1736

——— FEBRUARY, 173536 wee-

Sloop William belonging to the Hofible Company Arrivd @ Bengal.

Do, ... Bailed for Madrass.

Brigantine Mary saild for Madrass.

Mesgt®, Harris, Allen, Floyer, Foxall & Capt®. Hollond went to Anna Villa.
Mess™. Eyre & Baker return’d from Conimere.

Mess™, Harris &e. return’d. '

A Moors ship Pass’d by for Nagapatam.

A7 A CONSULTATION

Present

M=, Epwarp Croge ProvisioNal CHIEP.
Mess®s, TooMas Evee.  Epwarp Hagrris.
ROBERT ALLEN.

Edward Croke Warehousekeeper reads that Account for Last Month, Ballance
remaining, Seven hundred and twenty Pagodas, five fanams and sixty Cash Pags,
720. 5., 60 which is Carry’d to next Months Account.

The Accountant Produces the Journal Parcels for the Month of December.
Thomas Eyre Paymaster reads that Account for last Month Vizt,
Charges Garrison st per e e e PO1129 33 24
Charges Hospital sev mem e . 8 6 32
Peons & Servants Wages pee wes wer 223 28 —
Charges General T aee 93 27 ¥
Charges Extraordinary Fre s 2 18 —
Fortifications & HRepairg . v 36 30 38
Chal‘ges Cattle oy oo LIT % ey FLIY 50 —
Charges Diet wed e Few ser e e 08 — —
P o1l 35 48

balls, remaining three hundred sixty six Pagodas Eleven fanams & ﬁfty‘ Eight Cash,
Pags. 366. 11. 58. which is Carry’d forward.

The Extraordinary Expence in this Account Arrises from the following parti-
culars.

Austapa Chittys Pay e wee we ewe Pags. 29

Thomas Eyre Storekeeper reads his Last Months Account, Ballance Remain-
ing forty five Pagod, twenty two fanams and sixty one Cash Pags. 45. 22. 61 which
is Carry’d to next Months Account.

Edward Harris Sea Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for Last Month
Ballance remaining fifty five Pagodas, One fanam, and forty six Cash, which he
now Pays in.

Edward Harris Land Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for Last Month,
And Pays in the Ballance being, fifty one Pagodas, thirteen fanams, and twenty
Cash Page. 51. 13. 20, _ =

Robert Allen Sea & Land Customer of Tevenepatam, Produces his Account,
but the Wages exceeding his Ballance, is Carry’d to next Account.

17362

16
17

18.
19

BATURDAY
THE 28,

Wareho,
Aocob, read,

Journal
pargels
prodoc’d,

Paymesters
a@m rosd.

E:&l;m—

ordinary ,
Expe:g
roported,

Btorekeepers
Appot, read,

Bea Cugtoms,
Auoo"&xead

money paid
thereon.

Land
Costome,
Aooo*;*md.

monuy paid
therenn.pa

Tevenepatm,
Cuatms,
Acoot, read,



10 Records of Fort St. Geo¥ge -

—— FEBRUARY 1735~36 wwwmen

Paymastt, Orperep that fourteen hundred Pagodas be Advanc’d the Paymaster for
Admnfds Charges Garrison And ‘
Storskerper To the Storekeeper fifty Pagodas for Disbursements.
rang
Coth Aot Edward Croke Provisional Chief reads the Cash Account from the 16,

Instant, Ballance remaining twelve thousand five hundred ninety two Pagodas,
twenty fanams and twenty two Cash Page. 12692. 20: 22. which is Carryd forward.

JAMES HuBspARD,
Epw : Croxe,

Tro: EYRE.
Epwe., Harr1s,
Ros?. ALLEN.
Frery A Moors Brigt. Pase’d from Nagapatam for Madrass.
, 28, Ship Phillis Arriv’d from Fort 8t George.
29 Mr, S8amuel Cooper Arriv’d from Madrass to serve as Doctors Mate here.
Maucr Loz, Sloop Rama Arnv’d from Porto Novo.
5 Capt®. John De’Morgan went as far as Pondicherry to meet the Govr.
6 A Ship Pass’d from Ganjam for Madrass,
7 The Govr. his Lady & Mons®. Faillet Arriv’d @ Madrass—Capt®. Morgan wth,
them.
11 _ Brigt, Mary Arriv’d from Madrass.
16 A French Mocha ship Pass’d by for Pondicherry.
Frypay " At & CoNSULTATION
wEm 197, ' Present,

Tee WorsHIPFULL JAMES Hussarp Esc®:. Depvry GOVERNOUR.
Messees, Epwarp Crokg, : =+« Tpomas Evne,
Epwarp Hagris. RoperT ALLEN,

g':ft:;“{m 4 General Letters read from the Hofible President and Council, of the 13th, &
Cubtrom  15%, Inst, the first Accompanying twenty thousand 20000 Pagodas, which the
ﬁm Deputy Govr. acknowledges to have received, The other ordering us to send twenty

ordordte  Of our Europeans to recuit their Garrison.

Mads,
Peymator Orper’D that the Paymaster be Advanc’d five hundred 500 Pagodas for Dis-
™% bursements. ' -

James Hupsamp,
Epw: Crokk.

Tro : Exre.
Epwr. Hanris,
Rop™. ALLEN,
20rs, Brigt. Mary saild for Porto Novo.
21 Messr®, Harris, Allen, Floyer, & Capt®. Hollond went to Anna Villa.
23 Messr, Harris &e, .., return’d.
28 Brigantine Ratchel Captain Bedbery Arriv’d from Pegue.

A French Manilha ship Pass’d by for Pondicherry.

———



Fort St. David Consultations, 1736 11

e MARCH 1736 ——
A1 & CONSULTATION Tuxgzﬁn'
Present :mu m’
TerE WorsHIPFULL JiMes HupBarp Esq®. Depury GOVERNOUR,
Mess=e, EpwarRD Croke. TaOoMAS EvRE,
Epwarp HarRis. RoBERT ALLEN,
General Letter of the 234. Instant from the Hofible the President and Council Goneral L

read, Advising Us that they had heard Mr. Doogood was to come to Porto Novo intorming
to take in Goods for Manilha, which is Directly contrary to the Companys orders, 38"

that We send one of the Council and another Companys servant to him to deliver is st Porto -
him orders in writing to repair to some English Port, and to forbid him trading in ﬁﬁ‘ggm.w
any sorts of Goods, which the Company does, & if he disregards it to Protest tahein goods
agzingt bi for Manilha
gainst him. that We
: . : ' [send one of-
the] Counoit
& another
Companys
Borvant to
{bim to
order him {0
repair [to
gome] -
Enghsh Poxt,

Edward Croke Warehousekeeper reads that Accot, for Last Month, Ballance m;ihf;m;]
remaining One thonsand five hundred, And ten Pagodas, thirty two fanams and
fifty two Cash P 16104 32. 52 which is Carry’d to next Months Account.

The Accountant Produces the Journal Parcels for the Month of January.- %‘;m’
: produe’d,
Thomas Eyre Paymaster reads that Account for Last Month Vizt, izmuim
Charges (arrison st aen e e .o B. 1119 1462
Charges Hospital con v e e e 28 30 60
Peons & Servants Wages " 224 22 —
Charges General o “ v een 4 2 64
Charges Extraordinary o e ren e 12 18 —
Fortifications & Repairs 1 2 64
Charges Cattle e e e e s e 50 e
Charges -Diet vie aee s e e e 208 — —

P ErE————

Pogs, 1719 8 10

Ballance due from him, five hundred forty Seven Pagods. three fanams, and forty
Eight Cash P 647. 3. 48 which is Carry’d to next Account.

The Extraordinary Expence in this Account arises from the following Parti- Extreondi.
culars. sory Kapence
Paid Mr. Samuel Cooper his Travelling Charges from Madrass. P10 — —
Austapa Chittys Pay B T

Page. 12 9 —

. Thomas Eyre Storekeeper reads that Account for last Month, Ballance remain- Storekespers
izg fifty eight Pagodas, six fanams, & ten Cash, Pags. 58. 6. 10 Carry’d to next ~°
ccount,

Edward Harris Sea Customer of Cudalore reads his Last Months Account, 55w
Ballance due from him ninety nine Pagodas, thirty two fanams, and seventy four &
cash Page. 99. 32. 74 which he now pays in. oy puid

Edward Harris Land Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for Last Month, g;;‘t‘(',

and pays in the ballance, being seventy two Pagodas, four fanams, and forty four Aest re
Cash Pags. 72. 4, 44, y

1736—2-a

Money paidt
ihereon.pn



Tevenspats,
Iandw

Castomrs,
Aouo¥, read.

:Jmount
r.;m"iga
Ordar'd to be
paid,
Ballanoes
Demanded
of the
Merchants
dne on

the last
Contrnat.

Merchants
Adwue’d,

Paymaster
Advd,

Canh, Aovo¥,
read,

30m.

Aprm 9p,

8o,

12 Records of Fort 8t. George

e MARCH 1736 o

Robert Allen Sea and Land Customer of Tevenepatam, reads his Account for
Last Month, ballance remaining nine Pagodas, five fapams, and Eight Cash
P 9. 5. 8 which is Carry’d to next months Account.

The Accountant Produces the Aeccount Salary due to the Hofible Companys
Covenanted Servants, for six Months to the 25, Ingt. Amounting to Pagodas two
hundred Eighty nine, Six fanams, and fifty three Cash P. 289. 6. 63 as § Account
enter’d after this Consultation, And order’d to be paid.

The Companys Merchants being Call’d in for the Ballances due, on their Last
Contracts, but they making several Excuses, that they cannot as yet pay it, ORDER’D
that they be allow’d 2 Months time to bring it in and no more, which they agree
to and Promise to Pay it by that time.

Moota Chitty one of the Companys Merchants Acquainting us that he is going
to Salem, and desires to have some money advanc’d him to provide Cloth there,
oaDERED that he be Advanc’d five thousand 5000 Pagodas, for that Purpose that
the Companys Business may not Lye still, but not to be brought to Account till the
Contract 15 Concluded.

~ OrDERED that the Paymaster be Advanc’d twelve hundred 1200 Pagodas for
Charges Garrison.

The Deputy Governour reads the Account of the Hofible Companys Cash for
this Month, ballance remaining thirty thousand eight hundred forty Eight Pagodas
ninetesn fanams, and Eight Cash, P 30848. 19. 8, Carry’d to next months Account.

Jamrs HussAmD.
Epw : Croxx.
THo ; EYRE.
Eow®, Hanrgis.
Rosr, ALLEN.

A Ship Pass’d from Vizagapatam for Fort 8t George.

A Moor ship Pass’d from Judda for 8t. Thomé.

Brigantine Mary Arriv’d from Nagapatam.

Two Moor ships Pass’d from Tenassarey for Fort 8. George.

A Moor Ship Pass’d from Pegue to Fort 8. George.

A French Ship Pass’d from Pondichery to Porto Novo.

Brigantine Mary saild for Madrass.

Sloop Cassimbuzar belonging to the Hofible Company Arriv’d @ Bengal.
Do ...  saild for Madrasa.

Sloop Phillis sail’d for Madrass.

ACCOUNT SALARY DUE TO THE H&«BLE Companys CoVENANTED SERVANTS TO
THE 2578, Marcr 1736 Vizr,
The Worshipfull James Hubbard Esqt,

Deputy Governonr at £ 100 P Anf. w e R 8 —
Edward Croke 50 85 20 —
Thomsas Eyre 40 ves e 44 18—
Edward Harris 0 80 e 93 12 -
CA

Robert Allen for 4 &

i')'zya. ; 4

a8 factor we 15

Charles lover 15 %é %‘rg -5—3-

Zachariah Foxall 16 e 16 24

Pag. 289 6 53

Errors ExcerreD.
{4’ Epwarp Croxr
Aecounts,



Fort St* David Consultations, 1786 13

e APRIL 1786 e
A French Ship Pass’d from Myhie to Pondicherry. ’ o,

Mrs, Hubbard, Mw. Croke, M. Brown, M. Harris, Capt®. Hollond, Mr. 7
“Munro & Mr. Cantzlaar went to Pondicherry.

Monsr. Faillet to Madrass. ‘
A French Ship pass’d from Myhie to Pondicherry.

A Moor Ship Passd by from Bengal to Pondicherry. 10
A Dutch sloop Pass’d by from Sadrass to Nagapatam.
M, Hubbard &c. return’d from Pondicherry. 12
A Moor Ship pass’d from Pegue to Fort St. George. 13
A 8hip pass’d from Pegue to Fort St. George. 15
A7 A CoNSULTATION Arpi
BaTompaY
Present THE 1708,
Tre WorsaipFuLL James Hussarp Esq®, DEpUTY GOVERNOUR.
Mess®®. Epwarp CROEE. - - Tromas Eyrs.
Epwarp Harnis, - - RoserT ALLEN.
General Letter from the Hofible the President and Council read, of the 9th, Generl

Tnstant, Advising us that they have neither Wood Oyl nor Linseed Oyl in store, mewwrce

and but little Salt Petre -but that We Let them know what quantity We want and fo be kept
they will send it That the Merchants be requir'd to Pay in their Ballances, but %"n‘;;’{;’;‘.?
rather in Cloth than money, to keep the Washers constantly employ’d so as to
hinder their going to other places And that the Account of Soldiers Coats, and

~Caps, remain on our Books, till there is an order from our Hofible Masters how
to Dispose them.

According to the Honble President and Councils Directions, We receive the il v

" Windmill Cowle from those Renters who are releas’d from that Rent. of that

ORDER’D that five hundred 500 Pagodas be Advanc’d the Paymaser for Dis- Zeymater

: Advano'd,
“bursements And .. :
Fifty 50 Pagodas to the Storekeeper for the same Purpose. Blarckerpe
James HupBaED.
Eow: Croxs,
Tro: Evre.
Epwop, IHARRIS,
Ros?, ALLEN.
The Madrass Galley pass’d from Madrass to Tellicherry. 18

Pass’d Brigt, Jenny having lost her Passage from the Mallabar Coast return’d
%0 Madrase.
An Armenian Brigantine Pass’d from Mallacca to Madrass. .2

As—



14  Records of Fort St. Géorge.

Moxpax
T6E 26.

Gennral
Lotter read.

A No 4 not
10 ba
Admitted
into the
Contract,
I'wo musiars
of Brown
Cloth sent a8
w sort
Andiapshs
Cloth by.

Wareho,
Aooot, read,

Journal
Paroels
prodag’d,

Faymoatrs, .
Aooot, read,

Extm-

ordinary
Expencs,
reported,

Etorekeepers
Aseot, read.

Tand Contwa,
Avcct, read &
Foney aid
thereon,

e APRIL 1786 =
A1 A CONSULTATION

: Present
Tag WorsAIPFULL JaMEs Huesarp Esq®. DepuTy (GOVERNOUR,
Mess®s, Epwarp CROEE. TroMas Evre.
ROBERT ALLEN.
M=, Harris Sick.

General Letter from the Hofible President And Council of the 19th, Instant -
read, Complaining of the badness of the Cloth sent up ¥ Rama, and that most
of the Cloth is of the Lowest sortment. That they will not admit of a No. 4 in
future Contracts on any Account. Andiapahs Cloth prov’d so very bad they were:--
oblig’d to turn out forty Bales, and that they send us down two Musters of Brown:
Cloth, to sort his Cloth by.

Edward Croke Warehousekeeper reads that Account for Last Month Ballance -
remaining One thousand six hundred & two Pagodas ten fanams & sixty seven Cash -
which is Carry’d to next Months Account.

The Accountant Produces the Journal Parcels for the Month of February.

Thomas Eyre Paymaster reads that Account for Last Month Viz.
Charges Garrison vea aen e e ~ P 1121 19 42

Charges Hospital st eme wen e eun 28 33 32
Peons & Servants Wages v e e e R4 22
Charges General s v ges - % 5 46
Charges Extracrdinary v e e e 2 23 42
Fortifications & Repairg e ses ees s 1 30 56
Charges Cattle ... - - ,es e 5] | SO

Charges Diet oa . 208 — -
' Pags. 1735 26 58

=]

seventy Cash P 511. 12. 70. which is Carry’d to next Account.

The Extraordinary Expence in this Account Proceeds from the following "
Particularg-—

ballance due from him is five hundred and eleven Pagodas twelve fanams, and.”

Batty to Peons going to meet money from Madrass, P— 8 b4
Do. bringing money from Madrass 2 16, —
Do. to Peons & Servts. going to meet the Govr. from

Madrass e 2 10 —
21 Europeans their Travells. Charges to

Mads, .. .. T L I
Madras Peons batty attending them ...P 1 § 27 ’

15 3 27

Baity to Peons & Palankeen boys going to Porto Novo

with Messrs, Eyre & Floyer to serve the President &

Councils orders on Mr. Doogood 1 14 —
Paid Thomes Farrel for a Deserters Diet 4 60

Austapa Chittys Pay T 9 -

2
Pags, 25 11 6l

_ Thomas Eyre Storekeeper reads that Account for Last Month Ballance due to'w
him four Pagodas Eight fanams, and forty Cash Page. 4. 8. 40, Carry’d forward.

Thomas Eyre for Edward Harris Land Qusto. of Cudalore reads that Account .

for Last Month Ballance due, twenty seven Pagodas, fourteen f.
Eight Cash P 27. 14. 48 which is now paid in. godas, anams, and fifty



Fort Sts David Consultations, 1736 15

—— APRIL 186 -

Thomas Eyre for Edward Harris Sea Customeér of Cudalore, reads that Account
. for Last Month, and Pays in the ballance being twenty four Pagodas, eighteen
fanams and Sixty Cash P 24. 18. 60. :

Robert Allen Sea & Land Customer of Tevenepatam reads his Account for Last
- Month Ballance due from him fifty one Pagodas, ninteen fanams, and forty two
Cash P 61. 19. 42, which he now pays in.

Sadashavarow &c®. Merchants are now Call’d in to know what proposals they
would make towards a new Contract; they are told that they must bring in a larger
--quantity of the higher Numbers than they did last year and that they will not be
admitted a N° 4. upon any Consideration, after much time spent in discoursing
them on this head, and their for a long time insisting on much higher prices, they
.-at last gave us in the following prices as the lowest they say they can Possibly
“Contract at, and even at these prices they propose only, between both sets to
~Lontract for One thousand 1000 Bales as follows -

Call Bales,
Balem Long Cloth ¢ Ne, 1 at Pag®. 46 % Cor ... ... ..
2 ... 4 } 800
3 .. 48
Salampores made
in y°. Bounds
of ... o 94 No 1 we 193 % Cor
2 e 19 - 100
3 W 18F L
Long Cloth Blue. Ne.1 .. 53 % Cor
2 e 01 ‘s 100
3 ... 4 .
Bales ... 1000

The Salampores are made 4 Call more than Last year, there having been then

= great deal turn’d out, and by this means, they expect most of it, will be of the

higher numbs, for which reason they hope the Advance in the price will be Allow’d
-them.

We told them the merchants at Madrass Contracted upon the same terms as
last year, though the Charges of Carriage and Juncan is much more to them, to
- which they reply’d they were sure the Merchants there must Loose by the Salem
- Cloth they provide, that they do it for Honour and may Possibly make up that Joss
by the Broad Cloth or other Goods by being in a trading place, but as for them-
. selves they are poor, and have no ways to fetch up any Considerable loss, they
may sustain on the Investment, They say they are very willing to serve the Com-
pany, without hopes of Proffit, but their circumstances will not allow them to
. do any thing at their own Loss, We therefore agree’d to send the above list to
the Hofible President & Council, but that We do not give them the least hopes of

- their being allow’d those prices.

Wollagapa Chitty late Arrack Farmer pays in three hundred 300 Pagodas, in
part for his debt due upon that farm. :

Hen Custus,
Aogoot, rend
& money paid
therenn, N

Tevenepatw,
Coatom,
Apoot, read
& money
paid thereon.

Morohta,
CaiY’d in for
FPropossls fur
a New
Contract.

falampores §
Call more
than last
year.

Merchie, at
Madrass
Contract upom
tha same
terms ue

last year.

Artaok Rent
paid in,

OrpER’D that the Paymaster be Advanc’d, one thousand four hundred 1400 zam

~Pagodas for Charges Garrison.
JaMES HUBBARD.
Epw : CroEKE.
Tro : EYRE.
Ropr. ALLEN,

A Macao Ship Pass’d from China to Pondicherry.
‘Brigt. Margaret Captain Powell Arriv’d from Bombay.

27
28



16 Records of Fort St. Geerge

— APRIL 1736 —
ArrIL AT A CONSULTATION
Fryoay
waE S0v=, Present
Taz WorsEipruLL JaMes Hussarp Esq®. DEPuTY GOVERNOUR.
Mgess®s, Epwanp CROEE. TrOMAS EYRE.
Epwarp Hazgis, RoBERT ALLEN.
The Hallsoes Sadashavarow &c. Merchants being call’d in for their Ballance due on the-

dusonibe = Tast Contract as § Consultation of the 30*h, March when they were allow'd a .
demanded  Months time For to bring it in, which they promis’d to agree to, the time being.
gt &  out is now demanded, They say they expect Cloth in Dayly, but that not being
gufficient, and will always be their Excuse from time to time, they were ask’d what
satisfaction they bad to make the Company for their ballance which amounts to -
Page. 14232. 32. 73 Exclusive of the turn’d out Cloth in our Godowns which is .
sixty one Bales to amount of Pags. 3667. 18. They reply, that they have likewise
Theirreply  Brown Cloth in their Godowns worth P. 1300, 500 Pagodas they Lost by sending
ot . money into the Country to provide Cloth for the Company the Peons being kill’d,
which We have heard of & believe to be true, They Produce a Weaver that owes .
them 600 Pagodas, the money being advanc’d him to bring in Cloth which he has
pot done, Advd. Sasachillum at Pondicherry P. 3300—Pags. 2000, They say they
have at Worriapollamn, for which they Ezpect Cloth in dayly, and Pags. 1600 to--
the Northwd, where the Cloth for Dying comes from, Allowing what they have
gaid to be true which We are Diffident of, there is then a Ballance remaining of
Page. 1865. 14. 73, which being demanded, they say they have not made up the-
Account among themselves, but declare it to be the sum lost to them by the Contract.

Acreep that We do not proceed against them with any rigour till We hear -
from Madrass which will be in a few days, in Answer to our last letter about them.

Brown Clsth OrpereD that the Brown Cloth the Merchants Say they have in their Godowns.
semed.  be overlook’d to know if they give a true Account of it.
Windmill Orper’p that the Windmill be pull’d down and the Materials sold, according -

3‘;;‘;?““"‘ . to the Honble President and Councils directions.

James HUBBARD,
Epw : Croke.
THO : Evne.
Epwr, Hagris.
Ros?. Arpmn.

30ms, "A Dutch Sloop Pass’d by from Sadrass to Nagapatam.

May A1 A CONSULTATION
Baturpay < '
1. Present
Tuee WorsniPFULL JamEs Huesarp Esq®. DEruTy GOVERNOUR.
Mess®s, Epwarp CROKE. TroMAs EYRE.
Epwagp Hargis. ROBERT ALLEN.
Wareno, Edward Croke Warehousekeeper reads his Account for April Ballance due -

& buiame  from him four hundred sixteen Pagodas, twenty one fanams, and sixty Eight Cash

P in, P 416. 21. 68 which he now Pays in.

that - He Produces that Account Remains on the Books Closing Yesterday, which is -
yerasing ORper’p to be Carry’d to a new Set for the succeeding year.

jeodus’d



Fort SI. David Consultations, 1736 17

e MAY 1736 e
-He also as Accomptant produces the Journal Parcels for the Month of March, Jourual

Parosls
. prodoo’d,
Thomas Eyre Paymaster reads that Account for April Vizt, Payuasiers .
Charges Garrison e pee me e W PO1102 22 18 Aok rad

Cha.l‘ges HOSPitBl ..y aAne ey, XX} tee 29 26 p—
Peons & Servants Wages e wre e en 224 22 -
Gha-rges G‘enel'al oy vk LLE] whw LETY 71 35 14
Charges Extraordinary pd mee e e 3 28 2
Fortifications & Repairs .. e wee o . 4 1 8
Chargeﬂ Cattle Sey T FITY LL L cay 50 (- bl
ChargEQ Diﬂt e wog Tewn LT . e wan 208 s B
Household Necessarys B e s e b e —
Pags. 1699 21 56

ballance due from him, seven hundred and Eleven Pag®. twentjr seven fanams, & the Ballanos
fourteen Cash P 711. 27, 14 which he now paye in. puidin.

The Extraordinary Expence in this Account Arrises from the following Extra.

. . grdina
Particulars : Ex penz

Paid Thomas Farrels Note reported.
for 6 Deserters Diet e Pl — —

Prisoners Batty £ 2. 50,
P. £
Austapa Chittys Pay 2. 9. ... .. .. P 2 11 50

Pags, 3 11 50

He also Presents his Account Exchange from the 1s%. of September (the time Paymusters
he has been Paymast*. amounting to twenty nine Pagodas, six fanams, and thirty prgusd.

six Cash which 1s paid in, as § Account entered after this Consultation, the other
four Months Mr, Berriman being Paymaster, And having no Directions to Pay it

from the Administrator, ORDER’D that MF, Berriman’s Account be debted for it.
Thomas Eyre Storekeeper reads that Account for last Month Ballance due to Btoret.
him and paid,. thirty three Pagods. two fanams, and fifty nine Cash, 33. 2. 59, & Balin. P4,

And with it presents his ‘Account Remains, which is Deliver’d over to Mr. Floyer bim that

who is Appointed Storekeeper, and the Account interchangeably sign’d by them. produrds

Deld, over

to M. Floyer
who is
sppointed
storckeeper.

Thomas Eyre Storekeeper lickwise delivers in An Account of Stores Damag’d, %% ¢

and Decay’d in the year past, which are order’d to be Survey’d by Mess™. Harrip deang’d &

& Allen, and that they Report the Condition of them next Consultation. Deacy'd deld,

aorvey'd.

Edward Harris Sea Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for April, ballance Bes Custa,

due from him Seventy Eight Pagodas One fanam, and forty Cash P 78. 1. 40, uud Ballance
which he now pays in. : o poid in.

Edward Harris Land Customer of Oudalore reads this Account for April, and Lend Custas,
Pays in the Ballance being, fifty six Pagodas, seventeen fanams, and fifty six Cash Ballaics
P 56. 17. 56. i P i

Robert Allen Sea and Land Customer of Tevenepatam reads his Account for g::g;*ﬁ'-
April and Pays in the ballance being One hundred seventy six Pagodas, nineteen Acoot. resd &
fanams, and forty four Cash P. 176, 19. 44. .- .. Dellmopid

17363 : .



18 Records of Fort St. Gedrge

e MAY I78E e

Acoot, The Deputy Governour delivers in an Account Coinage of f?nams, in Cudalorg

foinsge . Mint for six Months past amounting to forty two Pagodas, thirteen fana,n,m, and

paid in. seventy five Cash P 42. 13. 75 which he now Pays in as § Account enter’d after
this Consultation.

Stewards Zachariah Foxall, Steward produces his Acosb. remains of Plate & Household

Temaing
produc'd.  Pyrpiture &c. which is read and deliver’d to the Accountant.
;?:ﬁlﬁ.mt Sadashavarow & Vencatty Putty. Reddee Bound Renters Pay into Cash sixteen
hundred sixty six Pagodas twenty four fanams P.1666. 24. for six Months Rent of
X that farm to the 1%t of January. N .
gﬁ;“ il Wollagapah Chitty farmer of the Weighing @nd Measuring Duty pays into Cash
One hundred 100 Pagodas for six Montha Rent of that farm to the 1%, of Februarv.

S Bt Wollagapah Chitty Late Arrack Renter pays into Cash three hundred P 300,
ot pi being on full of his Debt on that farm.
i:elghﬁn Sadashavarow &c. Merchants one set, Pay into Cash four thousand 4000

art of their  Pagodas & the other set Tomby Chitty &o. three thousand, in part of their ballances

M“:’m on their last Contracts.
&Pr:!g:::i:m Thomas Eyre Paymaser pays into Cash Eighty Pagodas, one fanam, & forty

Cuh Ao, Cash P 80. 1. 40 on Account of Mr. Berriman the late Paymaster.
L4

The Deputy Governour reads the Account of the Hofible Companys Cash for-
April ballance remaining forty thousand & sixty Eight Pagodas, twenty four fanams,
& twenty four Oash Pagodas 40068. 24. 24. '

Wareho. OrpER’D that the following Disbursements be Paid out Cash.
b To the Warehousekeeper five bundred 500 Pags.
Paymaster
Advd, Paymaster two thousand 2000 Pagodas.
‘meku_pl’.
Advd, Storekeeper fifty 50 Pagodas.
Jamgs Hussawp,
Eow: Croxe,
“Tro: Evrx.
Eowr, Hanrgis,
. Ros®, ALLER.
AccouNT EXCEANGE 0F PaGoDas 1N THE PAYM®®, oF 188 YEAR
ENDING Arrin 1756,
By Ronerr Berprmanw PAYMAsTRR—
May Exchang'd, Pag' £52 @ fan®, 18, 32 ¥ Pags, fa%, 214 46
June Do, . 518 18. 11 64 6
July Do, 668 18 — — e
Auguat Do, ., 431 18 —

£.18'% Papod -5
' at I, agod. is X 5
By Taomas Byge Pavmasreg— 8 F J'.5 ° % :
Beptember Exchang’d. P, 425 @ fa*, 18 ~—
October Do, vee 311 18 311, 114 65
November De, s 345 18 46 194 5
December Do, . 336 18 — -
January Do, 438 18 5 27 30
February Do, .. 285 18 10 84 49

March = Do, - 365 - 1815 B8 —
April Do, - 380 18 20 91 47
528 36 T
@18 fan®. P Pagodais P, 29 6 36
Pags” 4415 B

fo & Davn Trrogs Exc:emn , .
RT 87 Dav S ' )
Aps, 30, 1738. v THOMABI}’B;;»:MM



Fort St. David Consultations, 1736 | 1§

e MAY 1736~

nm‘
HE

Decemb”,  Moota Chi we e e fand, 2021
304, ﬁitt% ﬂy oo 1332%
g e e 1T
Janry. 28%. Rama Chitty ... ... ... ... .. 6080
Febry. 5 Mr Eyre oo oo e, ... 12547
6 Gunga Chitty ... 555;15§
March 6 Moota Chitty ... .. .. 98864
Gunga Chitty T 6604
25  Dite .. .. . 10768}
Apil 3 Ditto .. . . 65383
f. 105909%
Companys Custom £. 6 ¥ 1000 fan®, 635: 380
Exchrat £.18 ¥ Pagoda is . e Pag. 85 & 80
27 Gunga Chitty f. 11563% ;
May 5  Ditto 47761
19 Moota Chitty e 609643
£, 224377
Companys Custom f 184 . 45 at £ 18 P Pagoda is P 7 8 45
Pagt. 42 13 75
Brigantine Margaret Captn. Powell sail’d for Madrass. ' May 1&1;.
Brigantine Ratchael Capt?, Bedbery saild for De. 2
Ship Duke of Cumberland Capt®. John Buyers Arriv’d from Pegue. 3

Sloop Phillis Axriv’d from Madrass.

A French ship Pass’d to the Northward.

Ship Duke of Cumberland sail’d for Pondicherry. 7

Ship Elizabeth Capt®. Shepperd Arriv’d from Surat Mr. Williamson Supercargo 10
-—sail’d in the Evening for Madrass.

Ar A ConNSULTATION BATURDAY
Present THE 1575,
TeE WorsaIPFULL JaMES Hubsakp Esqe* DEPUTY GOVERNOUR.
MEessts, Epwarp CROEE. Tromas Evre.
Epwarp HArRIS. RoBERT ALLEN.

(teneral Letter from the Hofible President and Council read, of the 10t} general
Instant, Advising the Receipt of ours of the 27th. Tlte. with the Proposals that our Letterresd
Merchants made towards a new Contract, which they cannot agree to acquanting
[sic] us that they have made their Contract on the last years terms, And will not
consent to any Advance prices to our Merchants And that We provide only sixty only € Ba ;

10 be

six Bales of Blue Cloth. us Cloth
. . . Pprovided,
The Merchants are Call'd in, And acquainted with the Contents of the above- The perote,
mention’d letter, relating to a new Contract that they will not be allow’d any iyitainted
Advance on the last years terms, We told them the Madrass Merchants had con- President &
tracted on the last years prices, notwithstanding the Charges of Juncan & Carriage © Frevomls.

1786 ~—3ma



£he Merchts,
Jproposals.

Paymaster
Adywmo'd.
Blorekespar
sdvane'd.,
Report
finrvey of |
atores)
deliver'd in,

20 Records of Fort St. Gedrge:

—— MAY 1736 wmmme

1 i hi d to the
is 80 much more to them—after some Discourse on this head they Consente

prices of last year provided they may be allow’d a Proportion of Blue Cloth equal
to the other sorts, The Particulars that both sets oﬁep to Contract for is as follows.

_ . Ba
Long Cloth Salem ... wo  wee o 800
Salampores vee  wee  see w100

Long Cloth Ord®¥, .. we 4w o 100
Long Clotk Blue .o . we oo w200

Pr——

- Bales ... 1000

They say they are sure to loose by the Salem Cloth they provide, but have
some Hopes to make up that loss by the Blue Cloth as Dying is much Cheaper than last
year, We told them our orders were not to exceed sixty six bales and that it would
be to no Purpose to mention 200 Bales which We were sure would not be granted
them, upon which they reply’d that if they were not allow’d that quantity of Blue
Cloth, they could not undertake to Contract but upon the prices propos’d by them
before. ‘ :

ORDERED that the Paymaster be advanc’d five Hundd. 500 Pagodas for Disburse-
ments And

The Storekeeper fifty 50 Pagodas for the same Purpose.

Mess™. Harris & Allen deliver in their Report Survey of Stores, Damag’d &
Decay'd as § Account Enter’d after this Consultation. -

JamEs HubBARD, -
Eow: Croxe.
Trao: EvrEe.

Epw», HaBRIS.
BRos®. ALLEN,

To Tar WorsHIPFULL JaMES HuBBARD Esq®, .
Depry Govern®. &ca, Councin or Fort S, Davip.

WorsHIPFL, Sin & Sigs,

Agreeable to an order of Consultation of the 1%. of May, We Have Survey'd
the several stores worn out, broke &c. this last year, which We accordingly find .
unfit for any farther service. We are
WorsHIPFULL Sk & Siks,
Your most Humble Sery.

Epwanp Harnts.
RoBERT ALLEN.

Forr St, Davip
15™ May 1736.

To THE WorsniproLL Javes Hursarp Bsqs,
DePuTY GOVERNOUR &¢. CoUNCIL OF FORT 3. Davip,
WorsaIPFE, Sz & SRs,

With this T Lay before your Worship &o. the Account remaing of the st
on the ballance of those books ending Apgil 1736, As also a ] e stores,

b, n Account of those of
them Wasted & Decay’d, & the loss by weight &e. in retailing out by small Parcels
for the Service of the year past 3

For your Worships &c. Consideration that th
may be represented to the Hofible the President a]:ld Council for leave tg wﬁeg

them off as Usual to make those Book i . h
presented 8 agree, with the Account Remains herewith

The Loss by weight is very much occasion’d by the old Le iglits
; ! aden weight de
use- of in the Storehouse, having had an Addition nsnrade to them this ye;g tg {)nr?ng
them to the true standard, as well as by such other new oneg received by the Nassau



e O

Fh o TR
e Mm'/

N

Fort Stt David Consultations, 1736

21

e MAY 1736

-and in part by the more exact Account Usually made on the Delive - of
_ Remaing into other hands, ‘As is the Case in these to Mr, Bloyer, whmﬁyI oﬁfib?:
~hope, will be Consider’d in favour of this-Account, which is submitted by

 WorsHIpF®, SiR & Sms_

“Fort Sr. Davip
“May 15, 1736.

Your most Humble Servant
Taomas EfrE,

AccousT Loss on S'rom:s Y WsaR, Rust, Rot, BRraxaes Wasre, &or, N THE
MANY RETAILING DRAUGHTS OF THF YEAR PAST VIZ7.

M4,Ib,
Iron Europe 2 b} Viz'.—
1b.
Bolt Iron 63 8 15
flat barr - 14 12 18
Bquare barr 5 4 50
Double barr 13 9 58
Rod Iron 8% 6 24
Double Headd. 63 4 b4
Bhot. w—— —_—
Md, )b i
2: 5k 1 9 54
M” 1b,
De, Country 133 2:184 — 7 4 .
M, 1b. 1 16 58
Salt Petre 10 113 Wasted . 6:32 75
Bl’imStOIla 5 11 :Dol . 2 — —
Bengal Butter — 8 D" — 11 b6
Oyl Bengal 95 seer e — 7 36
Arrack Batavia 8 Gall™. 2 - —
‘Do COlllmbO 5 ) (X1} "oy
13 gall= — 28 40
— 2 28 40
«General Stores— Ib.
Steel Burope . b 6 - 8 70
Nais No. 2 § o 2 2
3 1 — 2 76
4 20 1 4 44
7 14f — 29 -
8 1 164 2 1 63
9 — 10§ —16 &
m4, 1b.
3 13§ 4 20 52
“ﬂheet Lea-d v s 19 —- 21 e
Lead — 10 — 10 8
Dammar 17 8k 5 22 74
Coire - 20 - 10 64
“Wood Oyl — 28k scer 9 43
Axls Trees 8 rotten — 83 38
- Country Timbers 4 Do, e 1 30 48
"Topmast 1 Do, o ee — 18 -
* Rattans 1938 Do, 1 84 20
~Grapnols llostmthe Boa& 4 2 b
. Padlocks 3 Rusted e — 24 68
21 30 55
Carry'd Over .., Pag® 86 13 44



‘22 | | Records of Fort 5t. Geerge

Gunners Stores—=

10
17

21

Moxpay
THE 31“ »

General lotter
read

Washing
sllow’d an
Advs, on the
Long Clothe
and Belam~
ﬂm the
eroh™,
wannot be
indulg'd in
more than 68
Rales of Blus
Cloth.
Btoren pont

‘P ship
Nassan.

Merohants
eall’d in to
Agres on &
Contraot,
willing to
Contract om
1he last years
prices.

—— MAY 1736 -

Brovght over Pag. 86 13 44

Tarpsuling Broften .. we 11 18 47
Il'(m T&!lck 1 P} ub P 2 21 —
Handspikes 88 broke and rotten 2 3 23
Tin Lanthorn 1 broke ... — 18 76
Trucks 40 rotten ... 8 30 16
Hail Needles 10 broke ... — 9 69
Leather Buckeits 2 roften .. — 12 47

26 12 88

B ]

Pagodas 62 2 2

Forr 8. Davip,
808, Aprin 1736.

Errons ExCEPTED.
@ Tromas ETRE,
Storekr..

Ship Elizabeth sail’d for Madrass.

Madrass Galley Pass’d from Anjengo for Madrass.
Ship Richmond Arriv’d from Suras.

Do, Sail'd for Madrass.

Ar A CONSULTATION

Present
Tae WorsaipruLL James HussarRp Esq®. DEpPUTY GOVERNOUR,
Mess®s, Epwarp CROKE. Toomas Eyre.
Epwarp HARRIS. RoBERT ALLEN.

General Letters of the 18th. 25th. & 27, Instant from the Hofible President -
and Council read, the first Allowing Our Washers an Advance of four fanams @
Corge for Washing, on the Long %loths, and two fanams on the Salampores, &
ordering all Andiapahs Cloth up to Madrass, The second advising that they cannot .
indulge our Merchants in a Larger quantity of Blue Coth than Sixty Six Bales, by
reason that Specie is prohibited in England. The other inclosing two Invoices for -
gtores sent us on the ship Nassau & Brigantine Mary.

The Merchants were sent for and told it was high time to Contract, and at the -
same time was acquainted why they could not be permitted a larger quantity of -
Blu:a Cloth, they reply’d they were in hopes to have been allow’d the prices pro-
pos’d by them in Consultation of the 26, April upon which they did not expeet -
to get any thing, but however as they have been servants to the Company many
years they are willing to Contract for a small Quantity on the last years prices,
upon which they say they are sure to Loose, but had rather suffer a ‘small matter -
than incur the Companys Displeasure, They are Divided into three sets on Account

of some Differences that have arrisen among themselves, mor could they be-
prevail’d upon to Contract together.



Fort St.°David Consultations, 1736 23-

—— MAY 1736 —

The ;Partlculars that the three Sets offer to Contract for are Vizt, ' terms for the
Contrant to
) rovide 1003
ales,
Call Ba,
Long Cloth Balem 9 No.1at P. 454 % Cor. ...
2 44 245
Gull 3 42%
Long Cleth Ord™.,  § No, 1 39
2 38 33
Call 3 87
Splampores Ord. 9 Ne.1 19
to be made in ]
y®. Bounds, » 34
2 18}
3 18
Long Cloth Midling Ne, 1 53%
Blue 2 51% 22
3 404 vut
Badashavarow, Vencapa Chitty, Wollagaps Chitty Narran Chite Ba.

& Rama Chitty Call)::;raettgr ...g ¥ tty y 334 thren setts of
Badashavarow, Tondaroy, Irchapa Chitty & Shacup Tombee for ... 343 caoh :;‘t:,{g
Tombee Chitty Tagapa éhitty & Peretombe Chitty for ... 333 It’l!l“i;di“!‘m"

o
- 1000 Balea,

at the above rates bales 1000
Contraots

~for which three Contracts are order’d to be drawn out in order for thé Merchants to gewrd o be
.sign them next Consultation. drawn out.

We told them the Hofible President and Council had been so favourable ag Advs on the
to allow them an Advance of four fanams P Corge on the Washing their Lon dord hem,
~Cloths, and two fanams on the Salampores, but at the same time acquanted [swi
them that if they expected a Continuance of it they must deserve it by washing
~dheir Cloth better than they did last year.

James HupBamp.

Epw: Croxe.
Tro: EYRE.
Epwr, Hargis.
RoB®. ALLEN.
A French Brigantine pass’d from Pegue for Pondicherry. 7.
At A CoNSULTATION MoNDay
7m0
Present
Tre WorsHiprrLi James Husparp Esq®, DEpuTy (GOVERNOUR.
Mess®s, Epwarp CRogg. Tromas EYRE.
Epwarp Harris. BoBERT ALLEN.
The Merchants being summond and their Contracts drawn out and read to Thres Con.

trasts read

them, Sadashavarow, Vengapa Chitty, Wollagapa Chitty, Narran Chitty & Rama & wign'd by

~Chitty sign a Contract for three hundred thirty four Bales 334. Moota Chitty, Monda the 3 sevts of

~Chitty, & Peretombe Chitty, in behalf of Tombe Chitty &c®. sign one for three ™™
bundred thirty three 333 Bales And Sadashavarow, Tondaroy, Irshapa Chitty &

“Shacup Tombe sign another for three hundred thirty three 333 bales in all amount-

~ing to One thousand 1000 Bales, all at the last years prices, each set is Advance’d six



Advi on the
Contu;ot
Tasherift’d.

Monpay
THR 14™™,

(leneral
Lettor read,

Aocos
presents to
the Compyw,
Merchts. &0,
deld. in &
approv'd,

Aocct, of
slores

M. Bapders
EBetate to
make them
Good,

‘Wareho,
Reoper Advd,

Paymastor
Advuno'd.

24 Records of Fort St. Gesrge . ..

—— JUNE 1736 ——

thousand six hundred sixty six Pagodas, twenty four fanams P 6666. 24. on Accob,
.of the said Contracts And the three setts of Merchants are thereupon saluted and..

Tasheriff’d in the Usual Manner.

Jaues HUBBARD.
Epw : CRroEE,
Tro: EvE.
Epwr. HaRrRIs.
Rop®. ALLEN.

A French ship Pass’d from Pondicherry for Porto Novo.
Contracts agreed on with the three setts of Merch®. & signd by them.
An English ship Pass’d from Bengal to Pondichery.
A French Europe ship Pass’d from France to Pondicherry.

A1 A CONSULTATION

Present

Tre WorsHIPFULL JaMES HUBBARD Esq®. DEPuTY GOVERNOUR.
' Tromas Evre.
RoperT ALLEN.

Mzess®s. Epwarp CROEE.
Epwarp Hargris.

General Letter from the Hofible the President and Council of the 8tb, Iﬁstanﬁ,n
read, Advising the Receipt of ours of the 24, Inst, sent P Brigantine Mary, and.

that they approve of the terms for a Contract last propos’d to them.
The Warehousekeeper delivers in an Account of Broad Cloth for Presents to-

'

the Companys Merchants on signing the Contracts, which is approv’d of, and order’d.
to be deliver’d out as:§ Account enter’d after this Consultation.

The Gunner likewise delivers in an Account of Ammunition stores deficient in-

deflefont in_ the Gunroom upon taking the Remains, which he has enquired into, and finds them .

deld in " to be made use of, by M7, George Sanders Deceas’d the late Gunner, for his own
private use ORDERD therefore that the Trustees to his Estate be Charg’d for the -

Amount which is enterd hereafter.

Osper’p that the Warehousekeeper be Advanc’d five hundred 500 Pagodas-

for Purchase of Paddy And

The Paymaster five hundred 500 Pagodas for Disbursements.

Preser 8 made the Contract Merchants.

To THE THRRE SERTTS oF MEROHANTS.

ds,
Broad Cloth Fine %5
Broad Cloth Aurora 143
Broad Cloth Ordinary 6 Peices

_ Perpetuanoes Ordinary yzﬁ;
Broad Cloth Aurora 3 Yda. Merch®

Conicoplys, .,

James HusBarD.
Epw: Croxg.
Tro: Evre.
Epwe, Harris.
Rosr, Aripn.

P 638 —
18 27
99 —

6 27

315

Bl
—
—
vy

————P190 33 —.



Fort 5t."David Consultations, 1736 25

v JUNE 1736 wreem

Brought over 190 33 —
To max Conpanys SkrvaNTs,
Broad Cloth Fine Vigt,

Chief Dubash 3 yds. ,... ... we e e B9 —
Warehouse Conicoplys 6 yds, e e e 1018
is 15 27 -~

Broad Cloth  Avwrera’12 to Varrapab, Conapah,
Coopieh, & Chief Pern o, .0 .. .. 13 P2 I

P,
Broad Cloth Ordinary Red 1, to the Chief Dubash 16 18 —
yds,
Perpetuanoes Ordn, {5, to the Shroff Mollah

& Marking Conieoplys 3 2 —
49 24 -
Pag'. .. 240 21 —

Guxners Srores found wanting on  Examination after M*, Sanders’s Deceaso
Vig!,
Iron Shot . v . 29

Lead Robbonet S8hot ... .. .. T |

Tin Lanthorn ... 1

Glass Granado shells ... ]5

bl

Lead 8hot... .. .. .. . L. .. 25

Red Bettellas .., ... we 67 Coyis,

Double Headd, 8bott ... ... .. .. .. 6

Copper Ladles ... .. 9

Brass Wire e e e e e 21h

Pumzre Baxss.
Gunner
A French Europe ship Pass’d from France to Pondicherry. 15
A Dutch sloop pass’d from Pulicat for Nagapatam. 17
A Dutch Sloop Pass’d from Sadrass to Nagapatam. 23
Sloop Infanta Pass’d from Madrass, to Nagore. or
Sloop Rama & Brigantine Mary Arriv’d from Madrass. 29
An English Europe ship Pass’d from England to Madrass 80
Ar A CONSULTATION Wensgse
Present ”‘;0:':‘
Tag WorsmipFuLL JaMes Hupsarp Esq®, DEPuTY GOVERNOURB.
Mess®s, Epwarp CROKE. TroMas Evee.
. Roserr ALLen.

M=, Harris Sick.

Edward Croke Warehousekeeper reads that Account for last month ballance X’c‘;g‘;ﬁ‘:@
remaining five hundred seventy four Pagodas, twenty five fanams and Sixty five
Cash Pag®. 574. 25. 65, Carry’d t~ next Months Account,

173¢—4



-26 Records of Fort St. George

——— JUNE 1736 ——

Joumad He also as Accountant produces the Journal Parcels for the Month of April.

produe’d, .

Tayuasters Thomas Eyre Paymaster reads his Account for last Month Viz?,
Charges Garrison v wee we e e P 1100 30 16
Charges Hospital vt wea mee eseaes 2 171 —
Peons & Servanty Wages = o oo s o 224 2R -~
Charges General N O 111 15 58
Charges Estraordinary o wes mes v 11 2¢ 40
Fortifications & Repairs M 9 70
Charges Cattle .o wo  wer  oee me e 60 — -~
Charges Diet ... e s o e 208 —

L

Pags. 1807 11 24

hallance due from him six hundred ninety two Pagodas twenty four fﬁnams, and
iilty six Cash P 692. 24. 56 Carryd forward. :

Extraordic The Extraordinary Expence in this Account Proceeds from the following
;‘,?F'Z,tfj_"“““’ Particulars.
Paid Captr. Morgaus Note for Provision for an
Ensign & 12 Men going to Pondlcherry P27,

batty to Peons attending them £ 2. s .- P2 9 -
Trepopolore Feast P. 5, Moors I" 1, Prlsoners

batty £ 12. 20 . - 6 12 20
Austapa. Chlttys Pay I “en wew e pan 2 2 -

Pags. 11 12 20

gndgm‘ Thomas Eyre for Edward Harris Sea Customer of Cudalore, reads that
Aosor, read  Account for last Month, ballance due from him, Sixty Six Pagodas, thirteen fanams,
Bl and six Cash Pags. 66. 13. 6 vhich is now paid in.
ande
paid in.
Tand Cusd Thomas Eyre for Edward Harris Land Customer of Cudalore, reads that
& Account for last Month, and pays in ninety 90 Pagodas, in part of One hundred,
money paid - gnd thirty Pagodas Eight fanams & two Cash Page. 130. 8. 2. _
Sepnepate. Robert Allen Sea & Land Customer of Tevenapatam reads that Account for

Acoot. read  Jast Month; and pays in the Ballance being fifty Pagodas twelve fanams and forty
% Ball*. pid 4o Cash I“’a\g‘G 80. 12. 42,

Blorekeapors Charles foyer Storekeeper reads that Account for last Month, hallance due

from him, ninety six Pagodas, ten fanams & fifty two Cash Pag®. 96. 10 52.
Carry’d to next months Account.

Povpuaster Orper’p that the Paymaster be advanc’d thlrteen hundred 1300 Pagodas for
Charges Garrison.
%f?;;*:e m‘ General Letter from the Hoiible the President and Council of the 224, Inst®.

Permitting  Tead permitiing us to write off the storekeepers list of stores, decay’d & worn out

steDeoey'd in the year past to proflit & Loss and to observe the Directions formerly given us

wwote oft.  on this subject.

Sadashavarow Sadashavarow &c. Merchants pay into Cash ten thousd. seven hundred thirty
&o.pv in  {wo Pag®. thirty two fanams, & seventy three Cash P 10732. 32, 73. And Tomby

their last

Contracts  Chitty pays in nine thousand four hundd, fifty Pags. thirty three fanams, & thirty
Bak Cash P 9450. 33, being in full of their ballances on the last years Contract.

Tamuby
Chitty
Likewise. '



Fort St David Consultations, 1736 27

s JULY 1736~

Sadashavarow Tondaroy &c. Merchants having brought in Cloth to the amob, Ssdashavirow

of two thousand five hundred 2500 Pagodas oRDER'D that that sum be paid them. Gtaresin

James Hussagp.
Rosr. ALLEN.

Monsr. Cordier came from Pondicherry, 1e7
Duch sloop pass’d from Nagapatam to Sadrass.
Brigantine Mary sail’d to Madrass.

French Ship Pass’d from Myhye to Pondicherry.
Mons*. Cordeir returnd to Pondicherry.

Dutch sloop Pass’d from Sadrass to Nagapatam.

An English sloop Pass’d from Tranquebar to Madrass.

r

g w&;

Fuypay

i)
AT A CONSULTATION aE 167,

Pr‘gsent

Tee WorsHaprovk Jaxes Huseard Esq®, DEpuTY GOVERNOUR.
Mess®s, Epwarp CrROKE. o TaomAS EYRE.
Epwarp Harris. ‘ RoOBERT ALLEN.

General Letter from the Hofible the President and Council read, of the 13th. Genoral o
Inst. Indulging our Mercharts in their request of Paying only 23 @ Cent on their
turn’d out Cloth And that they can give no orders Concerning the produce of
Mr, Berrimans Effects, Cntrary to the directions sent by the Administrator.

ORDERD that five hundred 500 Pagodas be Advanc’d the Paymaster for Dis- Faymaster
harsements.

The Deputy Governour reads the Account of the Hofible Companys Cash for Caeb Awst.
iast month ballance remaining thirty two thousand five hundred forty seven Pagodas,
ome fanam and sixty nine Cash Pag®. 32547. 1. 69. Carry'd to next Months Account.

James HussarD.

Epw : Croke.

Tro: Evr.

Epw®. HARRIS,

Rop™. ALLEN.
A Jentue sloop Passd from Tonqueen to Madrass. 18,
A Dutch Europe ship Pass’d from Pulicat to Nagapatam. » 23
A Dutch Europe ship Pass’d from Pulicat to Nagapatam. 26
Brigantine Mary Arrivd from Madrass. 2

—————

1738——4-a



28 Records of Fort St. George

e JULY 1736 e

TursbAY AT A CONSULTATION
THE 277 Present
Tag WorsnipruLt, Jaxes Hupsarp Esq®. DEPUTY (GOVERNOUR.
Mess®s, Epwarp CRroxe. TrHOMAS E¥YRE,
Eowarp Hagris. RoBERT ALLEN.
Peoewl A Letter from Mr. Savage read of the 17th, Instant Inclosing Invoice & Bill

Likewis  of Lading for Wood Oyl sent us on the sloop Rama. Likewise A General Letter
one from the from the Honble President & Council of the 26, Inst. read, directing us to send
Toecbire up the Remainder of the Treasure all the Lead and Iron and what other Goods
Lwd &,  remains in our Warehouses seiz’'d at Porto Novo belonging to the Ulrica Eleanora

toongine % And Inclosing Copys of Several Paragraphs of our Hofible Masters letter of the

ries

orderd o 234, Jafiry relating to the Investment for us to Answer.
g
Inolose X
i
&o?:bla
Lotior
relating to
thin settle-
meut,
ke, Edward Croke Warehousekeeper reads lus Accob. for last Month, ballance
* " remaining Eleven hundred, eighteen Pagodas, twelve fanams, and fifty nine Cash
P 1118. 12. 59 which is Carry’d to next Months Account.
ton He also as Accountant Produces the Journal Parcels for the Month of May.
produc’d,
pik g Thomas Eyre Paymaster reads that Account for last Month Vizb.
Charges (tarrison sem wae ser e we PO1100 e 16
Charges Hospital cor s s s e 27 26 —
Peons & Servants Wages e see ees wes 24 20 —
Charges General s 86 — B0
Charges Extraordinary e e s e 3 4 40
Yortafications & Repairs v e e e 102 20 56
Charges Cattle ... .., .. .. ., .. o —
Chal‘ges Diet} ann ™ an wee ten nes 208 =
Pags. 1802 2 2
e ———— oot
ballance due from him is six hundred & ninety Pagodas twenty two fanams, & fifty
four Cash P 690. 22. 54 Carryd forwd,
Extraordi- The Extraordinary Expence in this Account proceeds from the following
e Particulars.

Prisoners batty £ 11: 20, Austapa Chittys Pay
P29 .. . . Pags. 3 2 20

Cudalore Edward Hfag*ris Land Customer of Cudalore, reads that Account for last Month,
1‘::&22:" ballance remaining One hundd. forty six Pagodas four fanams and seventy four

& Cash P 146. 4. T4 of which he now pays in fifty five 55 Pagodas.
money pail
1hereon.
Sea G, Edward Harris Sea Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for last Month
oo ballance Remaining, One hundd. seventy seven Pagodas, seventeen fanams, and

foney 18d - seventy four Cash P 177. 17. 74 of which he now pays in one hundred fifty five
"% P 155. Pagodas, .

ovimepate, Robert Allen Sea & Land Customer of Tevenepatam reads his Account for last

Aceat. rad - Month, ballance due from him one hundred nineteen Pagodas thirty three fanams
paid thereen, & fifty Eight Cash P 119. 33. 58 of which he now pays in ninety 90 Pagodas. -



Fort Str David Consultations, 1736 29

roe JULY 1736 e

Charles filloyer Storekeeper reads that Account for last Month ballance remain- Storckeepos,

ing ninety Eight Pagodas twenty five fanams, & Eighteen Cash P 98, 25. 18, which A% -
.is Carry’d to next Month’s Account.

The Secretary delivers in an Indent for stationary Ware wanted here for the Indeat for

_year 1736, which is order’d to be forwarded in a General Letter for Madrass. %o

in.
Thomas Eyre represents that agreeable to directions from the Deputy Gover- charity Sk
~nour he had Perus'd the Books of the Charity Stock in Cudalore and finds the Books
Journal Parcels which he now produces, regularly enter’d by Mr. Berriman to the ™"
.month of April 1735, but no later, That he found Tondaroy’s late set of Merchants,
Tomby Chitly & one Chellumbrum Coopia, were Debtors on those Books Vizt.

Tondaroy &c. Merchants in the sum of ... ... P 500 .
Tomby Chitty e e e e e 300 e .
Chellumbrum Coopits ... ... .. .. .. 350

1150

40 which he had enquir'd of the said Merchants and what were their last Payments ¥ot= -
-of Interest, and that demanding of them the remaining due as Usual, Tondaroy & lhem ender

Merchants produc’d a Note under Mr, Berrimans hands for Pags. 200, And Tomby & Berd:

mang hand
~Chittys Gomasta for Pags. 100, Paid by them to him, besides some other Notes for poney
-of Account with the Deceas’d, which they pretend was so paid on Account of the Jp'ye’ o
Charity Stock in their hands at Interest, though on reading the Bonds it was g&:ﬁ'xmt
~Observ’d to them, that they were drawn as for so much money lent M. Berriman to1d that
-on their private Accounts, And nothing at all of the Charity Stock Mention’d in they coid not
them, And further that by the tenour of their Bonds for those sums, that they F¥,CF,
-could not pay any part of the principal, nor any thing more than the Monthly Prnoipl to
Interest to Mr. Berriman; otherwise than at their own Risque, for that the Bonds ™ 7
were drawn in the name of the Governour and Council and made payable to them;;ig poney o0
all but the monthly Interest, for the Currt. Expence & maintenance of the Schoole. puxt beon
“To this they said they did not understand the English Characters of the Bord but th;‘;f“
‘sign’d it upon trust as they had done several Bonds before, And so thought, that
they were accountable for the whole Loans to Mr. Berriman, and him only, And
they therefore hope We will not insist on what they are now told 1s In strictness
“the Tenour of their Bonds.

They are Answer’d that We cannot in Justice to the Stewardship of a Charity they are oy

Trust, of ourselves, excuse them any thing of the Tenour of their Bonds, but if ¢ yr. Eyse
they %hink they hax:e any reason to hope for any such Indulgence, 1t must be the tbe Laterest

on the ful
‘Mayors Court of Madrass only that can give it them. But however that may be, soms of their

they are in the mean time, and now Order’d to pay to Thomas Eyre the Interest Bords& -
-due to this time on the full sums of their Bonds, Aud that if the Court should gﬂ'l;r;:li:;uld
.allow any of the sums pretended to be paid Mr. Berriman in part of that Accou1}1]t, Fucis avour
they shall be duely discounted from the Interest on the Whole Amount of t el :i:l::;l;;:‘d
Bonds, so as above now order’d to be paid. e ot
Thomas Eyre also Represents, that for the Article of Chellumbrum Coopia g Chellumb
Debt, he has enquird very well & can find no such Person to have been Iifre,' snch berscn
has also wrote to the Administrator who had the Perusal of the Deceas’d EI;PGIS,
.and received Answer that he can find no such Bond or Account of his among them.

Sadashavarow, Vencapa Chitty &e. Merchants having brought in Cloth t‘z f:f,’%‘ﬁ.’{m
the Amount of two thousand 2000 Pags. Sadashavarow, Tondaroy &ﬁ- tg jﬁmé)gélo ghi§t¥qa3.
of One thousand 1000 Pag®. And Tomby Chitty to two thousand five hundre Cloth

Pags. ORDERD that the several sums be paid them And Sudashavarow
- Tondaroy &o.
Puid for
Cloth,
Tomby Chitty
paid for
oloth



Paymastar
Adv,

Onsh Aocod
read.

187,

<

10
13

15

Avaugr
Barun-
plaly THE
Sie

167x,

General
Letter read,
Military
sent un.
Letter from

50 Records of Fort St. Geerge

e JULY 1736 —
The Paymaster wanting money to defray Charges Garrison ORDER'D that.
thirteen bundred 1300 Pagodas be Advanc’d him on that Account. .

The Deputy Governour reads the Account of the Hofible Companys Cash for
this Month ballance remaining twenty five thousand five hundred & ninety Pagodas,
Eighteen fanams, & Eighteen Cash Pag®. 25590. 18. 18, Carry’d to next months..

Account,
JAMES HUnpARD.

Epw : Croxe.
Tro : EvrE.
Epw?, HarRis.
Rog™. ALLEN.

A French Europe ship- Pass’d from france for Pondicherry.
Dutch Sloop Pass’d from Nagapatam for Pullicat.

Mess™. Lowther & Robinson came from Pondich.

A Moor’s ship pass’d from Colombo for 8. Thomé.
Erench Ship Pass’d from Myhie to Pondicherry.

A French ship Pass’d from Mascarine to Pondicherry.
Mess™. Lowther & Robinson return’d to Pondicherry.
Sloop Rama Arriv'd from Madrass.

Ar A ConsurTaTioN

Pregent :
Tae WorsHIPFULL JAMES HupparDp Esq®, DeErurY GOVERNOUR.
Messes, Epwarp CROKE. Tpomas Evre.
Epwarp Harris. RoBERT ALLEN,

General Letter from the Hofible President and Council, of the 34. Instant read,
Inclosing & List of the names of a Recruit of twenty Military Men, sent us under-
the Command of Serjeant Ransom, with the Account Disbursements on them. Like-
wise a Letter read from Mr. Secretary Savage of the 12%. Inst. inclosing Invoice

theBeorelary. & Bill of Lading for Medicines sent us on the Brigantine Mary, And Advise that a.

Paymaster
Ad

18

19

20
21
23

supply of stationary Ware will be sent us by the next Conveyance.

OrDER’D that the Paymaster be Advanc’d five hundred 500 Pagodas for Dis-
bursements.
JaMes Hussarp,
Epw: Croke.
THo : EYRE,
Epw», Harris.
Ros*. ALLEN.

Mons*. Faillet Arrivd from Madrass.

A Moor's: ship Passd from Japhnapatam to Madrass.

A Ditto from St. Thomé to Porto Novo.

Sloop Rama Arriv’d from Madrass.

French Europe Ship Pass’d from France to Pondicherry.

Madam DuMas, several French Gentlemen & Ladys with Mess™. Lowther &.
Robinson Arriv’d from Pondicherry.

A French Europe ship Pass’d from France to Pondicherry,



Fort ¢, David Consultations, 1736 31

—— AUGUST 1736 —

Madam Du’Mas &c. returnd to Pondicherry. 25
French ship Pass’d from Mocha to Pondicherry. 29
A Chuliar’s ship Pass’d from Porto Novo for St, Thomé. 80
Am A CONSULTATION TurspaY
Present ThE J14%,
Tag WorsHIPFULL JAMES HusbaRb Esq®. DEpuTY (FOVERNOUR.
MEssns, TroMAs EYRE.
Epwarp Harris. RoBERT ALLEN.

M=, CrokE sick.

General Letter from the Hoifible the President & Council of the 20th, Instant Genewl

-read, Directing us to send them an Account, what quantity of Bales We shall have :;“::‘:;,ﬁ'::d‘

wash’d and Cur’d by the Middle of January next; That We are not to make our Acwt.of
Computation by the number of Bales contracted for, but in our Opinions how far 5 Ramper
our Merchants will comply with their Engagements by that time, That they may sball have
send an Account to Bengal, what Tonnage they shall be able to fill up on this Coast Irale 3™

for the Homeward bound shipping. Likewise a Letter read, from Mr. Secretary Jadrs.
Savage of the 28th, Instant, Inclosing Invoice and Bill of Lading for Broad Cloth ine georetary

and Packing stuff sent us on sloop Rama. read.

Thomas Eyre, for Edward Croke Wuarehousekeept. reads that Account for Yerehe.
last Month, ballance remaining One thousand two hundred, thirty Six Pagodas, ™

seven fanams and seventy six Cash Pag®. 1236. 7. 76 which is reserv’d for Purchase
of Paddy.

He also produces the Journal Parcels for the Month of June. Joumel
produc’d,

Thomas Eyre Paymaster reads that Acco®. for last Month Vizt. Paymusters

Charges Garrison O I B (1|

Charges Hospital 28 9 40

Peons & Servants Wages ,.. ... .. .. .. 24 22 —

Charges General 8L 7 64

Charges Extraordinary ... .. .. .. .. 4 17 60

Fortifications & Repairs ... ... .. .. .. 108 26 34

Charges Cattle 50 —

Charges Diet o ame e e e e 208 -

Expedition to Porto Novo 5 2 —

P 1811 21 38[sic]

hallance due from him six hundred seventy nine Pagodas one fanam, and sixteen
‘Cash, Pags. 679. 1. 16 Carry’d forward.

The Extraordinary Expence in this Account procecds from the following Extraordic
“Particulars. ?é‘lfé’ﬂ’ié‘.""" o
Paid Tlomas Farrell's Note for 3 French Deserters,
& 9 Men to Guard them their Diet for 12 Days I’ 1,
Arrack Batavia £ 5, 6 Peons Batty to Attend them
f2

Prisoners Batty £ 10. 70, Austapa Chittys Pay P 2. 9. 3 17

Pags. 4 8 70



a2 Records of Fort St. Geerge

e AUGUST 1736 o

Cudalore Edward Harris Sea Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for last Month;..
Bea Q-2 ballance remaining Ope hundred sixty two Pagodas, sixieen fanams, and sixty two .

& Cash Pags. 162. 16. 62 which is now paid .

::&.cr:.tom Edward Harris Land Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for last Month,

scotresd  and Pays in one hundred & forty Pagodas 140, in part of One hundred ninety two -
mne; wid Pagodas, thirty four fanams, & thirty Eight Cash, P 192. 34. 38 his last Months..
thereon.  Ballance.

Tavenepats, Robert Allen Sea & Land Customer of Tevenepatam reads that Account for -
e 2" last Month, and Pays in the ballance being One hundred fifty three Pagodas, fifteen.

Ballance  fanams and fifty six Cash. Pag®. 153. 15. 6.

waid.

Storekeep. Robert Allen for Charles Floyer Storekeeper, reads that Account for last Month .

Awstred: yallance due to the Storekeeper fifty three Pagodas, Eight fanams & twelve Cash:
Pags. 63. 8. 12,

Choultzy at There being three setls of Merchants in the Investment of the present year,.

Wubmg - they represent the want of another Choultry at the Tevenepatam Washing Tank, .

Tk tobo  for the keeping their Cloth apart, which being consider’d with a Caleulate of the-

pailt Expence of it at about 30 Pagodas, It is judg’d Necessary and order’d to be-
built as soon as can be, .

Badasbavarow Sadashavarow, Vencapa Chitty &e. Merchants having brought in Cloth to-
gh“;’t"‘p;'- Amount of fifteen hundred 1500 Pagodas, And Sadashavarow, Tondaroy &o.
Faidtor”  Merchants to Amount of fifteen hundred 1500, Pagodas OrDERED that those sums

Cloth. .. be paid them And

TOW,

%l:{?;‘:}g The Paymaster requesting An advance to defl:ay the Garrison Charges OBDER’D-
" that twelve hundred 1200 Pagodas be Advanc’d him on that Aceount,
Cash Aooot, The Deputy Governour reads the Account of the Hofible Companys Cash for-
*ead, this Month ballance remaining twenty one thousand three hundred forty six Pagodas,
fourteen fanams, And fifty six Cash, Pags. 21346. 14. 56 Carry’d to next Month’s-
Account,
James HusBarb,
Tro: Eyre.
Epwr. Hagris,
Ros?, Ariew,
8”{3““ A Dutch Europe Ship Passd from Porto Novo to Sadrass.
2 A Malabar ship Pass’d from $t. Thomé to Nagapatam.
4 A Moor’s Ship pass’d from Madrass to Porto Novo,
b Sloop Ramah Arrivd from Madrass.
7 Sloop Pass’d from Madrass to Japhnapatam.
12 A Duich sloop & Grab Pass’d from Nagapatam to Pullicat.
13 Brigantine Mary Arriv’d from Madrass,
16

A French Europe ship pass’d from France for Pondicherry.



Fort St. David Consultations, 1736 33

s SEPTEMBER 1736 ——

A1 A CoNSULTATION WroNRS-

DAY THE

- Present [8ic]187=,
Tee WorsHipruLL JamMes Hussarp Esq®. DEpury (GOVERNOUR.
Mess®, Epwarp CroxE. C. . TroMAS EYRE.
Epwarp Harris. RoBERT ALLEN.

General Letter from the Hofible President and Council of the Ist. Instt. read, Jerersl

in answer to Ours of the 30, Ulte., wherein We wrote them, that as the Nabob Nabob at
was at Allumbrum and being uncertain which way he would proceed, We desir’d A1em™=-
directions in what manner to behave if he should pass near us. They reply that he

ig still at Allumbrum, and if he should come our way, they leave it to our Discre-

tion to act as well as We can relating to a Present, that We put the Company to

as little Charge as Possible, and apply to Imaum Sahib, rather than Coopsundoo Ststionary
to Introduce any message or present. Likewise a Letter read from Mr. Secretary "o
Savage of the 15, Instt. Inclosing Invoice of stationary Ware Sent us on the Rama. '

OrDER'D that the Paymaster be Advanc’d five bundred 500 Pagodas for Paymaster
Disbursements. :

Jamrs HunsARD.

Epw : Croxe.
Tao: Evre.
Evwr, Harnis.
Ros™, ALLEN.
Sloop Ramah Arriv’d from Madrass. 22e,
A French Europe ship pass’d from France to Pondicherry. 23
Sloop Rama Sail’d for Madrass. gg
A Dutch Par Pass’d from Pullicatt to Nagapatam. %8
Mr, Henry Powney Arriv’d from Madrass. 99
Brigt. Mary & a Sloop Arriv’d from Madrass.
At A CONSULTATION MoNpay
THE 307,
Present [ Sie).
TeEE WorsHIPFULL James Hussakp Esq#. DepuTY GOVERNOUR.
Mgss®s, Epwarp OROKE. Tromas EYRE.
Epwarp HARRIS. RoBERT ALLEN.

Letter from Mr. Secretary Savage of the 25th, Instt. read, Advising that twenty Lettertrom
thousand 20000 Pagodas will be sent us the next day overland, under the Charge E’:;;seory
of thirty Peons. '

General Letter from the Hoiible President and Council of the 26%b. Instant Geend
vead, Accompanying a supply of twenty thousand 20000 Pagodas. 20000 Pagt.
sent us,
Edward Croke Warehousekeeper reads that Account for last Month, ballance Wards,
remaining One thousand four hundred & twelve Pagodas, five fanams & sixty five °™""
Cash Pags. 1412. 5. 86 carry’d to next months Account.

- ey .4



34 Records of Fort St. Gedrgé

—— SEPTENUBER 1736 wm

iw?nsm Thomas Eyre Paymaster reads that Acco. for last Month Vizt,
o Charges Garrison e eee s we o Pags 1132 28 —
Charges Hospital O T TP 28 2B —
Peons & Servants Wages 4 288 —
Charges General e wse ase pre ke % 26 18
Charges Extraordinary e e 14 25 60
Fortifications & Repairs — 29 58
New Choultry at Tevenepatam Washing Tank ... 22 T 66
Charges Cattle vee aen e ae wew 50 = -
Chﬂl‘gﬂs Di&t ey 11} LRl “"e wom LTLY 208 — —

Pags. 1758 20 22
ballance due from him Six hundred and twenty Pagodas, sixteen fanams, & seventy
four Cash P 620. 16. T4 Carry’d to next Account.

he Bxtra- The Extraordinary Expence in this Account proceeds from the following
erdioary  particulars :
Expeanoe
woported,
Paid Thomas Farrels Note for one Serjeant & 20
Europeans came from Madrass their Diet e P17 =
Paid the. stewards Note for French Soldiers diet,
Attending the French Gentlemen came from Pondi-
cherry . 10 3 65
P, {.
Prisoners Batty £ 11. 5, Austapa Chittys Pay 2. 9. ... 3 2 6
Pags. 14 12 70
Cudalore Bea Edward Harris Sea Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for last Month,

ey Ao allance remaining One hundred & three Pagodas, thirty five fanams & twenty two

o ;p“i o Cash P103. 35. 22, of which he now pays in sixty Pagodas, ten fanams Pags. 60. 10.
4 hereon,

Tand Cuat?. Edward Harris Land Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for last Month,
&  ballance remaining One hundred twenty three Pagodas, six fanams, and fourteen
Toney ¥ Cash, P 123. 6. 14, of which he now pays in Sixty Pagodas thirty three fanams,
. and fifty four Cash, Pags, 60. 33. 54,
avenepats,

Costo, Avoot, Robert Allen Sea & Land Customer of Tevenepatam reads that Account for
tead & g 1ast Month, And pays in the ballance, being thirty seven Pagodas, nineteen fanams,
" & sixty four Cash Page, 37. 19. 64.

m‘f‘;ﬁﬁﬁ Robert Allen for Charles Floyer Storekeep’. reads that Account for last Month,
Ezlla;nc; 7due to him forty four Pagodas nine fanams, & seventy seven Cash Pags.

Journal The Accountant Produces the Journal Parcels for the Month of July.

produc’d.

A The Deputy Governour pays into Cash twenty nine Pagodas, thirteen fanams,

paid o, ngarty six Cash Pag®. 29. 13. 46, On Account of Custom on the Coinage of Copper

ash.

20000 Pagt. He likewise acknowledges to have recd. twenty thousand 20000 Pagodas, Sent
from the Presidency for a supply of our Cash.

fceos, Bulury The Accountant Produces the Accot. Salary due to the Hofible Companys Coven-

iy,  ted Servants for six Months to the 25 Instant Amounting to Pagodas two hundred
Yemid.  minety four, sixteen fanams, P 294, 16. —. as 9 Account enter’d after this Con-

sultation which is Order’d to be paid.

%3;%%_ Wollagapa Chitty Farmer of the Weighing and Measuring Duty pavs into Cash
ifty Pagodas Page. 50, for a Quarters Rent of that farm to the 1+t of May.



Fort St David Consultations, 1736 35

- e SEPTEMBER 1736 —em-

Sadashavarow, Tondaroy &c®. Merchants having brought i
’ . { n Cloth to Amount Sadashava.
of two thousand 2000 Pagodas: Tomby Chitty to fmountbof One thousand f(l)l(?[; o
Pugodas And Sadashavarow, Vencapa Chitty &c®. Merchants to Amount of One '{,’“‘.‘f';mv ko,
thousand 1000 Pagodas ORDER’D that the several sums be Paid them. Cloth,
Radashava=
E“Ri'it}’?é‘f.“"
Pnid for
Cloth.
Tomby
Chit
mm or
) Cloth,
ORDER’D that the Paymaster be Advanc’d thirteen hundred 1300 Pagodas for Paymaster

Charges Garrison, & Advi,
The Storekeeper One hundred 100 Pags. for Disbursements. Stg::keeper‘
Advyd,

_ The Deputy Governour reads the Account of the Hofible Companys Cash for cash aecot.

this month ballance remaining thirty five thousd. four hundred sixty }jEight Pagodas, resd. '

ﬁ;urteen fanams, & twenty Eight Cash Pags. 36468. 14. 28 Carry’d to next Months

ccount.
James HUBBARD.
Epw : CROKE.
Tuo: EvrE. -
EpwP, HARrrIs.
RoB™. ALLEN.
Account SALARY DUE To THE HoneLr Comparys CovenaRTED SERVANTS FOR SIX
Moxtas, phon THE 257, or MarcH To THE 95, Sep1®, 1786 Viz~.

Tras WoRSHIPPLL, Tamzs Huesarp Esee.

Deputy Governour @ £ 100 i Aok .. ..EP1L & —
Edward Croke @ 50 e e BB 20 —
Thomas Eyre 40 e . 4416 -
Edward Harris 30 33 12 =
Robert Allen 15 16 24 —
Charles Floyer 15 e 16 24—
Zachariah Yoxall 15 16 24 o~

Pagt. .. 204 16 —

-

|

Errors ExCRPTED.
# Evwarp OROXE

Accomp?’.
‘A French Brigantine pass’d from Pondickerry to Porto Novo. -
Sloop Rama Arriv’d from Madrass. .
A French Ship Pass’d from Pondicherry to Busserob. 10.
————
A1 A CONSULTATION OctouER
Present FR:;“‘
. - - T
Tre WorsmipPuLL JAMES HUBBARD Esq® DEPUTY GOVERNOUE. The,

Mess®®, Epwarp CROEE. THOMAS EYRE.
. RoBERT ALLEN,

Epwarp HARRIS.
Sadashavarow & Vencatty Putty Bound Renters, pay into Casn Eight hundred Bosnd Reat

thirty three Pagodas, twelve fanams Pag’ g33. 19, — for three Months Rent of Faid.
that Cowle due the 15, of April.
1736—86



36 Records of Fort St. George

— OCTOBER 1736 ——

Prypuster OrDER’D that the Paymaster be Advanc’d five hundred 500 Pagodas for Dis-
hursementa.
James HussaRD.
Epw : CROEE.
Tro : EYRE.

Epwr, Hagrris.
Rop*, ALLEN.

21, A Sloop pass’d from the Maldivies to Sadrass.

A1 A CONSDLTATION

Present
BATURDAY Tug WorsaIPFULL JAMES Husparp Esq®, Depury (GOVERNODR.
dtirm, Mgsses, Epwarp CROEE. Taomas Evre.
Epwarp Hagrgis, RoserT ALLEN.
Generul General Letter from the Hoiible President and Council of the 234, Instant read,

Tettar rmd. - 4 dvising the Receit of our several letters of last Months date, And that they hear
by a Catamaran that the sloop Rama is return’d back to us & relanded her Bales.

Pagrath  They also Inclose to us Copy of a Paragraph of the Hofible Companys letter of

Compys.  the 12th, December last, concerning the Claim Elizabeth Orril (daughter to Edward

Leter  Orril Deceas'd her Father) has to half his Estate, he being a Citizen of London,
And that his Making a Will and disposing of it otherwise is not allow’d of by that
Custom, so that what he dispos’d of by Will above the half of his Estate is Null &
Void, directing the said share of Mr. Orrils Estate to be remitted to Elizabeth
Orril by Bills on them with a Particular Account of the said Estate. The President
and Council hearing our Deputy Governour Administred to the said Estate of Mr.
Edward Orril, desire him to send his Answer to the abovesaid Paragraph And
Advige that they have sent down Mr. Henry Powney a Writer in the Hofible Com-
panys service to be an Assistant here,

The Deputy Governour Informs us that before he can send his Answer to the
abovesd, Paragraph relating to the Estate of Mr. Edward Orrill, he must first Advise
with Mr. Morse, who is Joint Executor with him.

Yarche, Edward Croke Warchousekeeper reads that Account for last Month, ballance
' remaining, One thousand four hundred seventy five Pagodas, five fanams, & two
Cash, Pag®. 1475. 5. 2. which is Carry’d to next Months Account.

Jooroal The Accountant Produces the Journal Parcels for the Month of August.

prodar'd,

Paymasters Thomas Eyre Paymaster reads that Account for last Month Vizt.

Accot, read Charges Garrison o 0 ) G- 7
Charges Hospital S e e aee e 28 31 2
Peons & Servants Wages 224 26 —
Charges General e e e see ee 74 35 72
Charges Extraordinary 28 -— 40
Fortifications & Repairs 14 1 18
Horse Tail Point Co wm ere e e 8 14 54
Middle POi‘U.t LELY Fon hte --; au T3y 8 10 14
Now Choultry at Tevenepatam Washe, Tank 2 8 10
Diew Point Curtain 'Wall l6v 9 50
Charges Cattle e e i e e 50 — —
Charges Diet 216 -
Expedition to Porto Nove ... .. .. .. 13 _ _

BRSRBLSS it ——

Pags, 1974 2 #4



Fort St David Consultations, 1736 37

—— OCTOBER 1736 wwmer

ballance due from him four hundred forty six Pagodas f .
Cash, Pags. 446, 14. 40 Carry’d forwar d.y gocas fourteen fanams & forty

The Extraordinary Expence in this Account Proceeds from the following The Extrar
Particulars ® grdinary
Batty to Peons going to meet money from Madrass ... P — 10 —
~ Do. bringing money from Madrass P 1. 32 .., .., 2 14 e
Pd, Thomas Farrels Note for a Deserters diet — 18 —
Pd, Storekeeprs. Note for 6 Gulls, Batavia Arrack
given to ye. French Soldiers when they wero here .
attending the Governours Lady 12 —
]E’d:[;m L(f[lr. Henry Powney his Travelling Cherges from
ads, T T T 10 — —
Peons Sword Feast P. 6, Sheep for the Governrs.
Servts, as 3 the Stewards Note P. 3. e — m
Prisoners Batty £ 11. 20, ‘Austapa Chittys Pay 2. 9. 2 20

Pagoads 28 — 20[sic]

Expenos
reported,

i

<o D

Edward Harris Sea Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for last Month, cudslors
ballance due from him two hundred seventy five Pagodas, Six fan®. and thirty six Ses Custe

Cash Pag®. 276. 6. 36, of which he now pays in one hundred and Eighty Pagodas hooig ¢
P. 180. sy e

Edward Harris Land Customer of Cudalore veads that Account for last Month }"w"ﬁﬂm'

And Pays in the ballance being One hundred twenty seven Pagodas, thirteen fanams, &
and forty cash Pags. 127. 13. 40. Balle, yaid,
Robert Allen Sea & Land Customer of Tevenepatam reads his Account for last Gege het,
Month, and pays in the ballance being five hundred Pagodas, fourteen fanams and ;=0 &
fourteen Cash Pags. 500. 14. 14. poid.

Robert Allen, for Charles Tloyer Storekeeper reads that Account. for last jiorskesrerm

Month ballance remaining fifty Eight Pagodas, twenty five fanams, and thirty nine
Cash Page, 68. 25. 39. which is Carry’d to next Months Accot.
Banles at

The Cudalore Customer representing that the scales at that place want repair- g\l =

ing, OrpER’D that the Storekeeper repair them as soon as Possible. ::;:;;gd tobe
Sadashavarow, Vencapa Chitty &c. Merchis. having brought in Cloth to Amount s,dnsharow

Venoapa

of three thousand 3000 Pagodas Sadashavarow, Tondaroy, &E-_ Merchants to Chitty &2,
Amount of two thousand five hundred 2500, Pagodas And Tomby Chitty to Amount puia for

of one thousand 1000 Pag®. OrpER’D that the several sums be paid them. R xrow

Tondaroy
&o.
Paid for
Cloth.
Tomby
Chitty,
Paid for
. . Cleth,
Andrew Munro Surgeon, presents a List of Cloths, necessary for the sick in fhﬂ'"hﬁ’s. b
the Hospital before the Monsoon Sefts in, which being examind is ORDERD to be forihe
furnish’d and the List enter’d after this Consultation. Hogpital,

OrpER’D that the Paymaster be advanc’d thirteen hundred 1300 Pagodas for ﬁmmer

Charges Garrison. .
reads the Account of the Hoiible Companys cash for thie gash Acee.

The Deputy Govern*, " A
month ballagceyremaining twenty Eight thousand nine hundred fifty six Pagodas, 5ol

{wenty'nine fanams & fifty Eight Cash Pag®. 28966, 29, 58. Carry’d to next Months

Account.
Jamrs Hupsarp.

Tow : CrOKE,
Tro: EYrEe.
Fowr, HARmis.
Rop*. ALLEN.

1736~-6-2



38 Records of Fort St. George

snes QCTOBER 1736 e
LisT or CroTus wANTING POR THE USR OF THE SI0X 1N THE Hosprran Viur,

Beds w B Long Nraws e 86
De, Cases ... e 20 Caps e 20
Quilts S Cotte . B
Gowns . 12 Pillows ... . 16
Shil’ts ver e 36
Forr Br. Davip
31sr, Qoronx, 1736, _ Axprrw Mungo.
Surgeon.

AT A CONSULTATION

BaToRDAY
i’:ﬂ" Present
Tee WorsmirruLL James Husparp Esqk. DEpury GOVERNOUR.
Mess®s, Epwarp CRoke. Taomas Evrg.
Epwarp Hargis. RoBerT ALLEN.
Payimaster The Paymaster requesting money for Disbursements OrpERD that five hundred

500 Pagodas be Advanc’d him on that Account.

JaMzes Hupparp.
Eow : Croxg.

Tro: Eyre.
Epwr, Harrisg.
Ros?, ALLEN.
AT A CONSULTATION
. Present
Tuespay Tae WorsnipruLL JaMes Hueparp Esq®. Depury GOVERNOUR.
THE Megges Toomas EYre.
d0rx, Epwarp Hagris, RoBERT ALLEN.
Genenl General Letter from the Hofible the President and Couneil of the 25%. Tnstant

Ietirmad  read, Ordering that the 33 Bales of our Merchants Cloth, sent up in Jafiry and
February 173 4/5, be adjusted in our next Books. And Permit Mr. Allen to go up
to Madrass according to his request.

Wareho, Thomas Eyre for Edward Croke Warehousek[r.] reads that Account for last

Aewount  Month, ballance remaining One thousand six hundred & seventeen Pagodas, twenty
fanams, & fifty One Cash Pag®. 1617, 20. 51, and pays in five hundred 500 Pagodas
in part of his ballance.

Fourmal He alsn for Edward Croke Accountant produces the Journal Parcels for the

;m N Mouth of September,



Fort St.nDavid Consultations, 1736

39
—— NOVEMBER 1736 —

Thomas Eyre Paymaster, reads that Account for Jast Month Vigt. Paymanters
Charges Qarrison .. .. ... v P 118 35 2 Aot vl
Charges Hospital oy e 30 — 72
Peons & Servants Wages 294 99 .

Charges General v pem eni M2 2
Charges Extraordinary 3 10 70
Fortifications & Repairs . % 29 34
Diew Point Curtain Wall 65 10 76
Cudalore Factory 18 31 38
Charges Cattle e e e e 50 e e
Charges Diet ... b e 208 — —

Pags, 1876 16 78

"ballance due from him three hundred & seventy Pagodas, thirty three famams, &

forty two Cash P 370. 33. 42 Carry’d forward.

The Extraordinary Expence in this Accot. Proceeds from the following Parti- Bxtra.

cnlars.

ordinary

Prisoners Batty £ 14: 35, Austaps Chittys pay P, 2.9. P. 8 5 35 repored.

Edward Harris Sea Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for last Month, Cudutors
"hallance remaining two hundred eighty nine Pagodas, ten fanams and four Cash o omers
Pags. 289. 10. 4, And pays in One hundred Fighty Eight Pagodas, two fanams and Aecok. read

eighteen Cash Pag®. 188. 2. 18, in part of his ballance.

money poid
thereon.

Edward Harris Land Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for last Month Land

Customera

‘ballance remaining sixty Pagodas, one fanam, and fifty four Cash Pags. 60. 1. 54, {rset, read
of which he now pays in forty Eight Pagodas, fourteen fan®. and fourteen Cash &

Pags. 48. 14. 14.

monsy paid
theroon.

Robert Allen Sea and Land Customer of Tevenepatam reads that Account for 'gg;f;’_“l’"
last Month, and Pays in the Ballance being fifty four Pagodas, seventeen fanams Aok, read

and seventy two Cash P 54. 17. 72
Charles Floyer Storekeeper

him thirty six Pagodas Eight fanams, and sixty nine Cash Page. 36. 8. 69.

Bollance
puid,

reads that Accob. for last Month ballance Due fo itonkeep".

aoot, read,

Sadashavarow, Vencapa Chitty &c*. Merchants having brought in Cloth to E:fg;m'
Amount of two thousand 2000 Pags. Sadashavarow, Tondaroy &c®. to amount of vencus
three thousand five hundred 3500 Pags. And Tomby Chitty to two thousand 2000 {hitty

Pags. ORDER'D that those sums be paid, and the following Advancements made.

Paid for
loth,
Sada-
shuvarow,
Tundaroy
&on,
Paid for
Cloth.
Lowby
Chitty
Paid fox
Cloth

To the Paymaster fourtcen hundred 1400 Pags. for Charges Garrison and to Pymader

the Storckeeper two hundred & fifty 250 Pagodas for Disbursements.

The Deputy
this Month ballance remaine. twenty thousand one

thirteen fanams & forty two Cash Pags. 20180. 13. 42,

M=, Robert chkingon and Mr., Howard Arriv’d from Fort 8. George.

Mr, Robert Allen went to Madrass.

Governour reads the Account of the Hofible Companys Cash for Can

Biorehee
Advane'd,

hundred & eighty Pagodas, Asy™*

Carry’d to next Account.

JameEs HuBBARD,

Two: EYRE.

Epwe, Harris.

Rop®, ALLEN.
2o,
4



40 Records of Fort St. George

e DECEMBER 1736
A1 A CoNSULTATION
Present
BaTuRDAY Tae WorsHipFuLL James Hussarp Esq®. Derury GovERNOUR,
THE Mgss®s, EpwarDp CROKE. ) TuoMas EYRE.
1875, Epwarp HARBIS.
Lotter rend, Letter from M. Secretary Savage of the §*h. Instant read, Advising that twenty
thousand 20000 Pags. will be sent us the next day and desire us to order our Peons .
to meet it as Usual. .
Gepersl Two General Letters from the Hofible the President and Council of the 6th,

Letteraresd. 1 ctant read, The first advising the Receit of our first set of General Books, that
it be a standing Rule for us in future to send up with our Books a Report of the-
Annual Charges & Revenues explaimng the Reason for any Increase or decrease.
The like method to be observ’d when We send up our Monthly Accounts. They
Sea & likewise observe to us that We place the several Sums disburs’d in the Paymasters
Land Castas, Account to the head of Buildings and as that only adds to the first cost of them We
rasabe ought to charge them to Repairs of Fortifications Ordering us to send up Copys of -
Annuly.;  our Sea & Land Customers Books Annually, & They are sorry to find We have no
more Bales on hand, that We must threaten our Merchants with the Penaltys if they
do not exert themselves, and they hope We shall not fall much short of the Quantity-

Cuh i, Contracted for. The other accompanying twenty thousand 20000 Pagodas for &
supply of our Cash which the Deputy Governour acknowledges to have received.
Poymaster OrpEp’p that the Paymaster be Advance’d five hundred 500 Pagodas for Dis--
bursements.
James Husgarp.
Epw : CrokE.
Tao: Eyre.
Epwr, Harris.
20. The Travancore Brigt. Capt®. Roberts Arriv’d from Bengal.
AT A CoONSULTATION
Present
Fevoar Tae WonrsHirsuLL JAMES Hussarp EsQe. Derury GOVERNOUR,
gﬁf Mrss®s, Epwarp Croks, TroMAs EYRE.
' Epwarp Hagrgis.
1';:::?2;“. E@ward Croke Warehousekeeper reads that Account for last Month, ballance
remaining One thousand one hundred ninety seven Pagodas & forty eight Cash P~
1197, —. 48 which he reserves for Purchase of Grain.
-L‘:m He also as Accountant Produces the Journal Pareels for the Month of October..
Froduo'd ,
Paymastnn, Thomas Eyre Paymaster reads that Account for last Month Vizt.
B Charges Garrison cr e e e . P O1119 32 18
Cherges Hospital vt e mee see e 31 10 68
Peons & Servants Wages " v e 24 26
Charges (feneral wee i eax 80 26 38
Charges Extraordinary s e s e 718 —
Fortifications & Repairs v e W 2 14
Charges Cattle . . 50 - -

Charges Diet ... .. o oo o 26 — —
Ps. 1756 7 58

hallance due from him five hundred & fourteen Pagodas, twenty five fanams, &:
sixty four Cash Pags. 514. 25. 64, Carry’d forward.



Fort St David Consultations, 1736 4l

—— DECEMBER 1736—

The Extraordinary Expence in this Account Arrises from the following Estm-
. Particulars— ® yrinary

To the Bone fire P 5, Austapa Chittys Pay'P 2.9, P. 7T 9 - NE‘I)%T::;-
Edward Harris Sea Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for last Month Cudslore
.ballance due from him four hundred thirty One Pagodas, six fanams and thirty Six Rooommt
. Cash Pag®. 431. 6. 36 of which he now pays in One hundred 100 Pag®. read
oo

Edward Harris Land Customer of Cudalore reads that Account for last Month Land
‘ballance remaining One hundred forty six Pagodas, twenty nine fanams, and thirty o sead
_gix Cash Pags. 146. 20. 36 of which he now pays in forty Eight Pagodas, Eight _ X
_fanams, and twenty two Cash P 48. 8. 22. thereon. ud

Edward Harris for Robert Allen Sea & Land Customer of Tevenepatam reads Covenapatn,
that Account for last Month ballance due One Pagoda, twenty fanams & fourteen Acoot. read.

-cash P 1. 20. 14 Qarry’d forward.

Charles Floyer Storekeeper reads that Account for last Month ballance due to Storekoeper
him thirty five Pagodas twelve fanams & forty seven Cash Page. 85. 12, 47,  Awctsred,

Sadashavarow, Vencapa Chitty &e. Merchants having brought in Cloth to Sade-
. amount of three thousand 3000 Pagodas, Sadashavarow Tondaroy &e. to amount of Tonoapn "
three thousand 3000 Pagodas, And Tomby Chitty to Amount of three thousand 3000 Chitty
Pagodas, ORDER’D that the several sums be [advd.] them. T

shavarow,
Tondaroy

&0 Advd,
Tom
Chitt?
Advane'd,

. . , .
The Paymaster requesting an Advance for Charges Garrison ORDER’D be paid Baymaster

thirteen hundred 1300 Page. for that Purpose And
The Storekeeper fifty 50 Pagodas for Disbursements. Btorekaspor

Wollagapa Chitty farmer of the Weighing and Measuring Duty, pays into Cash Yeighing ]
fifty 50 Pagodas for three Months rent of that farm to the first of August. Duty p in.

Grain being very dear & scarce here and the Price of it rising dayly ORDER’D Gmin the
that the Companys Paddy that is deliver’d out to their Military, servants &c. be sold }’:“g";l:&
them at five & a half measures for a Gold fanam and the Rice at two & three
‘Quarters to induce the Mercht. that have any grain by them to sell it at that Rate.

One of the Companys Horses being so very Vitious which renders him of no Qne of the
manner of service and the Deputy Governour acquainting the Board that he is PR,

offer’d fifty 50 Pagodas the Cost of him ORDER’D that he be sold, and that sum

“brought to Aceount accordingly. 1
The Deputy Governour reads the Accot. of the Honourable Companys Cash for g,

ys. month ballance remaining twenty nine thousand six hundred sixty four Pagodas, aceoy rend.

fwenty six fanams, and twenty four Cash Pag. 20664, 26. 24. which is Carry’d to

next months Account.
Jaxmes HusBARD,

Fow : CrOKE,
Tao: ETRE.
Epwr. HARRIS.



List or
Names
The Worsh't, James Hub.
bard Fisq©

BEdward Croke

Thoemas E‘ym

Edward Harris

Robert Allen e s
Charles Floyer ... -
Zachariak Foxall ...

Heury Powney

s HoneLe CoMPANYS CovENANTED SeRvanTs Emprovsp 1v Forr 8+ Davip Axwo 1786,

Arrival

24'%, July 1712 ...
18t Jafiry 1709,

oth, Tuly 1726 ...
14th, June 1725...
21th, June 1780...
282, May 1730 ...
27%, June 1730..,

7 Aug‘: 1736 e

Station then Ballary
Writer D°, ... b
Writer 5
Fator [aee] ... 15
Writer 5
Writer b
Writer b
Writer 5
Writer b

Forr 8¢, Davip

Arrival here

13%, August 1733,

19% August 1727,
224, Reptembr,
1730.
224, July 17256 ...
26%, Novembr,
1735,
27, July 1784 ..,

19, Beptembr.
1730,

28 Septr. 1786 ...

JANRY 214 17367
CHARLES FFLOYER.

Secy,

Present station

84, of Co, of Fort

8¢, Gleorge,

24, of Council here,

34, of Council
4* of Council
§*, of Counail
Factor

Factor ..

‘Writer

Employment &
Deputy Govern'....

Warehousekr, &
Aocount®,
Paymaster

Sea & Land Cuatr,
of Cuddal",

Tevenepatamn Cus-
tomF.

Btorekeep'. & Seo-
retary,

Und*. y°, Ware-
he.Xkeep*, Paym?,
Acoot?,

Und. the Depy
GovT,

Ballary
£ 100 3p

[anfi].

50

40

30

15

15

15

—— 98I HAEWNIIIA

abi0gy ‘1§ 10 fo spioaay

ZF




INDEX

A PAGE PAGH
Allen, Robert .. 1—6, 920, 22, 24— Enel E—cont.
28, 3030, 41, 42 | poBond cc L, 4,22, 25
Allumbrum . ’ Y Burope .. .. 1,662l 236 26, 27,
! , 39, 33
A“[%ﬁﬁ‘i’“apfgfd‘m 13,14, 22 | Byre, Thomas ..  1—6, 9—22, 2442
ﬁzjen%)m . .o 99, F
na yula . 9, 10 | Faillet, Mons®. .. 10, 1
Austapa Chitty .. 2, 9,11, 14, 17, 26, 28, Farrell], Thomas. , 14, 117, 31: 32: gg
81, 34, 37, 39, 40, | Feilding, Henry .. 8
41 | Floyer,  [flloyer] 3,9, 10,12, 14,17, 21,
B [Bloyer] Mr. 26, 29, 32, 34, 35, 37,
Buker, Phillip .. 6,8, 9,25 39, 41, 42
Batavia .. .. 21, 31, 37 | Fort 8. David .. 5, 6, 7, 18, 20, 21, 22,
Bedbery, Captain. . 10, 19 38, 42
Bengal .. . 9,12,13, 21, 24, 31, 40 | Fort 8t George .. 3,5, 6, 12,13, 39, 42
Berriman, M*, . 17,18, 27, 29 | Foxall, [Zachariah] 9,12, 18, 35, 42
Bombay .. . 15 | France .. ..+ 24,26,30,32 33
Brown, Mre, - 13 .
Busseroh .. . 35 G
Buyers, Capt®. Jobhn. 19 | Ganjam .. ‘e 10
c Gunga Chitty .. 19
Cantzlaar, M7, .. 13 H
Cassimbuzar . - 12 | Harris, Edward .. 1--6, 9—20, 22, 24,
Chellumbrum  Coo- 29 2528, 3042
pia. Harrig, M®, ‘e : 13
China ‘e ‘e 15 | Hollond, Cap*. .. 3,9, 10,13
Columbo [Colombo]. 21, 30 | Howard, M- .. 49
Conapah .. ‘e 25 | Hubbard, James ., 1—7T, 1016, 18—20,
Conimere .. Ve 6,9 22, 24, 25,27, 28,
Cooper, Samuel 10, 11 30--33, 35—42
Coopiah .. - 25 | Hubbard, M™ .. 13
Coopsundoo . 33 | Hutchinson, Cap- 3,4,56
Cordier, Mons". .. 27 tain, )
Croke, Edward .. 1—86, 9—16, 18—20, [ Hutton, Captain .. 2,3
22,24,25,27,28,32 I
: - 5-—38, 40—4
Croke, M, . 33, 353 i3 En}au?; Sahib .. gg
Cud{dlalore o 2,9 11,14, 18,17, 18, | A0 o
4] 19, 2’6, 28, 29, 32, Irshapa Chitty .. 7,28
34, 37, 30, 41, 42 ]
D Japhnapatam .. 30, 32
Daveroy Chitty .. T Jenny oo - 13
De’Morgan, Capt®. 10 | Judda .. .. 12
John. Judith .. . 3
DeVeil, Mons™. .. 6 L
Dickinson, Robert. 39 a6
Doogood, M-, .. 11, 14 j London .. .. 20
Dormienx, M. .. 1 | Lowther, M. '
Duke of Cumberland. 19 M
DuMes, Madam .. 30, 31 Madrass .- .. 1,285,869 10, 12
B 36, 19, 22, 25, 27,
Euct Tudics. tho 1 29, 30, 32, 33, 34,
05, o
Elizbeth . g 19, 22 35, 37, 38, 39

17367




44
PAGE
M-~cont.

Maldivies, the .. 36
Mﬂ.l[l]ab&l' L) e 133 32
Mallacea .. . 13
Mansel, M". . 2,3
Margaret ., se 15, 19
Mary .. .. 3 10, 12, 22, 24, 25,
27, 30, 32, 33
Mascarine .. e 30
Mocha ‘e . 31
Monda Chitty .. 23
Moota Chitty . 12,19, 23
Morgan, Capt®. .. 26
Morse, M. e 36
Munro, M. 13, 37, 38
Myhie [Myhye] 13, 27, 30

X
Nagapatam . 9,10, 12, 13, 16, 25,
27, 30, 32, 33
Nagore .. e 25
Narrain Chitty .. 17, 23
Nassay .. . 2,3,4,5,6,20, 22

0
Orril, Edward .. 38
Orril, Elizabeth .. 36

P
Pegue .- .o 10, 12, 13, 19
Peretombe Chitty .. 23
Ihilip, Mynheer .. 1
Phillisa .. . 6, 10, 12, 19
Phuffer [Phieffer], 1,2

Mynheer.

Pcendicherry «s 3,06,10,12, 13, 15, 18,

19, 2327, 30, 32
35

Porto Novo .« 1, 2,3, 4,6, 10,11, 12,

14, 24, 28, 30, 31,

32, 35, 38

Powell, Captain .. 15, 19

Powney, Henry .. 33, 38, 37, 42

Pulicat [Pullicat]. . 25, 27, 30, 32, 33
R

Ramalh] .. .. 4, 10, 14,25, 28, 30,

31, 32, 33, 35, 36

Rama Chitty 19, 23

Ransom, Serjeant , . 30

Raichael ., - 10, 19

Rickmond .. . 22

PAGE
s R—cont.
Roberts, Capt®. .. 40
Robingon, MF, . 30
S

Sadashavarow .. 6,7, 15, 16, 18, 23, 26,
27, 29, 32, 35, 37,
39, 41

Sadrass .. . 13, 16, 25, 27, 36

Salem - e 7, 12, 15, 20, 23
Sanders, George .. 24, 25
Sasachillum . 16
Savage, M’ [Secr 28, 30, 81, 33, 40
tary]
Shacup Tombee .. ) 23
Shepperd, Capt™. .. 19
8%, Hellena .. 5
8t, Thomé ‘e ' 12, 30, 31, 82
Surat . . ' 19, 22
: T
Tagapa Chitty . 23
Tavendaparam .. 2
Tellicherry .. ve 13
Tenassarey .- 12
Tevenepatam .. 2, 9, 12, 15, 17, 26,
28, 32, 34, 36, 37,
39, 41, 42
Tombes  [Tomby] 23, 26, 29, 35, 87, 39,
Chitty. 41
Tondaroy .. . 23, 27, 29, 32, 35, 37,
39, 41
Tonqueen .. . 20
Torriano, Mr, .. ' 2
Tranquebar ‘e 2%
Travancore o 40
Trepopolore . 26
Turine, M, e 3
U
Ulrica Eleanora .. : 28
v
Varrapsh .. e 25
Vencapa Chitty .. 7, 28, 29, 32, 35, 37,
39, 41
Vencatty Putty 18, 35
Reddee. '
Vizagapatam . 12
w :
William .. . 9
Williamson, M*, .. 19
Wollagapa Chitty . .

7, 15, 18, 23, 34, 41
Worriapollam ., 16



